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COMMON ACRONYMS *

ACM ... Asbestos containing material

AST o Aboveground storage tank

ASTM ........... American Society for Testing and Materials
AUL ..o Activity and use limitation

BGS....coove Below ground surface

BTEX....ccoc.... Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
CERCLA........ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
CFR. oo Code of Federal Regulations

DOT...coovvveeen. US Department of Transportation

EPA ... US Environmental Protection Agency
HREC............ Historical recognized environmental condition
LUST ..t Leaking underground storage tank
MCL...ccoevennenn. Maximum contaminant level

MSDS............ Material safety data sheet

NGVD............ National Geodetic Vertical Datum

NOV ..o Notice of violation

NPL ..ooorne. National Priority List

NRCS............ US Natural Resource Conservation Service
OSHA............ Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PCB....ccoovree Poly-chlorinated biphenyl

RCRA............ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
REC....ccocoveen. Recognized environmental condition
SPCC............ Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure
SWPPP ......... Stormwater pollution prevention plan
TEPH............. Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
TPH. Total petroleum hydrocarbons

TVPH.....cco.. Total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons
TR, Toxic release inventory

TSCA............. Toxic Substances Control Act

USGS........... US Geological Survey

UST...ooveenee Underground storage tank

VCP. e Voluntary cleanup program

VOC v Volatile organic compound

Units of measure

sq ftor ft*....... square feet

mg/kg ............ milligrams per kilogram
mg/l ..o milligrams per liter

ugfl ..o micrograms per liter

o] ] JUUUUR parts per billion
PPM..ne e, parts per million

* A list of acronyms and definitions is inciuded in Appendix B.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with our proposal dated September 16,
2008, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E 1527-05,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge
of John B. Saliman Ill, P.G., environmental professional. Lindy M. Breedon performed the
site reconnaissance on October 14, 2008.

A cursory summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were
not included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for
a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein,

The site is located in the northwest quadrant (NWQ) of East Apple Avenue and South
Milliron Road in Muskegon, Muskegon County, Michigan. The site is a 6.007-acre tract
of land that consists of waist- to shoulder-high native vegetation and forested land. The
site has been improved with a stormwater detention pond and partial perimeter fencing.

Based on a review of historical information, the site has consisted of agricultural land
and/or vacant land and/or forested land since at least 1953.

The property to the adjacent north of the site has consisted of agricultural fand and/or
vacant land and residential buildings since at least 1953. The property to the adjacent
east of the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land since at least 1953
and the present-day Muskegon Charter Township Softball World facility since the late
1980s. The property to the adjacent southeast of the site has consisted of agricultural
land and/or vacant land and/or forested land, and residential buildings from at least 1953
until the development of the present-day McDonald’s restaurant building and the
present-day BP gas station in the early 2000s. The property to the adjacent south has
consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land from at least 1953 until the development
of the western portion of a former auto salvage yard in the early 1970s, and the western
portion of the present-day U-Haul & Hitch World facility in the late 1980s. The property
to the adjacent west of the site consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land from at
least 1953 until the development of the present-day Powerhouse Gym and associated
parking lot in the mid 1990s. East Apple Avenue and South Milliron Road have been
located to the adjacent south and east of the site, respectively, since at least 1953.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) nerracor

e The regulatory database review indicates that two (2) Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Underground Storage Tank (UST) facilities and two (2)
MDEQ Leaking UST (LUST) facilities were identified within the specified search radii.
Based on distance, environmental setting and facility characteristics, as stated in the text
of the report, the identified facilities and inquiry results from the local agencies do not
appear to constitute a REC to the site at this time.

Recommendations

Based on the scope of services, limitations and findings of this assessment, Terracon did
not identify RECs which, in our opinion, warrant additional investigation at this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Site Description

Site Description

Site Name McDonald’s #211425

NWQ East Apple Avenue & South Milliron Road, Muskegon, Muskegon

Site Location/Address County, Michigan

Land Area 6.007 acres

Site Improvements A stormwater detention pond and partial perimeter fencing.

The site location is depicted on Figure 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a
portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. A Site Plan of the site and
adjoining properties is included as Figure 2 of Appendix A. Acronyms and terms used in this
report are described in Appendix B.

1.2 Scope of Services

This Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with our proposal dated September 16,
2008, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E 1527-05,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing
information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this
report. This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory
database review, historical and physical records review, interviews, including local
government inquiries, as applicable, user-provided information, and a visual noninvasive
reconnaissance of the site and adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and
significant data gaps (if identified) are evident from reviewing the applicable scope of
services and the report text.

1.3 Standard of Care

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession,
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We have



McDonald’s #211425 b syl
Project No. 94089085.34
November 7, 2008

endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered
during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not
received by the report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text
of the report, and an evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been
conducted.

Phase | ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive
and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are
present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of
this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of
information and public records were not reviewed. It should be recognized that
environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were not reviewed. No
ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a
property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty
regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or implied, are intended or made.
The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this report formulates opinions
as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any other purpose.
These risks may be further evaluated — but not eliminated — through additional research or
assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment
options that may be available and associated costs.

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations and Significant Data Gaps

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other
invasive assessments, business environmental risk evaluations, or other services not
particularly identified and discussed herein. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain
information within the scope and time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some
instances, information requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the
report. Information obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe
to be reliable; nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not
warranted hereunder. This ESA was further limited by the following:

e Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in
this report but are available upon request.

e Pertinent documents are referred in the text of this report, and a separate reference
section has not been included.

e Historic information was not provided back to 1940. Uses of the site were described
only as far back as 1953 because the site was undeveloped as of this date, and at
the direction of the client, land title records were not reviewed.
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e A written request was submitted to the local government agency regarding
documented recognized environmental conditions on the site. Records were not
requested for off-site properties.

o Reasonable attempts were made to contact local government officials; however, at
the issuance of this report, interviews with some local government officials were not
performed.

An evaluation of the significance of these limitations and missing information with respect {o
our findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified
and discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation
of significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance,
and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance date may result in an
alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to
provide information obtained or discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to
perform any additional services, regardless of whether the information would affect any
conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies
to any information that has not been provided by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final
document: its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are based
upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance
and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to change. Certain
indicators of the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products may have been
latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance
and may subsequently become observable (such as after site renovation or development).
Further, these services are not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice.

1.6 Reliance

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of McDonald’s USA, LLC.
Use or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of
McDonald’s USA, LLC and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon).

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms,
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement for
Services. The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement for Services is the aggregate
limit of Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E 1527-05 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If the
ESA will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was




McDonald’s #211425 G fegrerei § S
Project No. 94089085.34 '
November 7, 2008

originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 of
ASTM E 1527-05.

1.6 Client Provided Information

Subsequent to the site reconnaissance, client representative Ms. Debbie Gordon,
Development Coordinator for McDonald’s USA, LLC in Michigan, provided the following
information.

1.6.1 Specialized Knowledge or Experience

Ms. Gordon was not aware of specialized knowledge or experience that is material to RECs
in connection with the site.

1.6.2 Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or AULs

Ms. Gordon did not have actual knowledge of environmental liens or AULs encumbering the
site or in connection with the site.

1.6.3 Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price

Ms. Gordon was not aware of a significantly lower purchase price because of the presence
of hazardous substances or petroleum products.

1.6.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Ms. Gordon was not aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information
within the local community about the site that is material to RECs in connection with the site.

1.6.5 Obvious Indicators of Contamination at the Site

Ms. Gordon was not aware of obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely
presence of contamination at the site.
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2.0

PHYSICAL SETTING

Physical Setting

Cradrg Lgpertss b oot

Closest Surface Water

PHYSICAL SETTING VINFORMATlON FOR SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA ‘SOURCE
Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an excerpt of the Topographic Map)
Site Elevation Approximately 650 to 655 feet (NGVD). USGS Topographic Map,
Surface Runoft/ Relatively flat; however, very gently sloping towards | Muskegon East, Michigan
Topographic Gradient the southwest. Quadrangle

Dated 1972

An unnamed tributary of Black Creek, approximately
650 feet to the west-southwest of the site.

Photorevised 1980

Soil Characteristics

Soil Type

Roscommon and AuGres sands, 0 to 6 percent
slopes

Description

These two sandy soils occur together as a complex.
Roscommon soils are poorly or very poorly drained
and AuGres soils are somewhat poorly drained.
Permeability is rapid and available water capacity is
low in these soils. Surface runoff is very slow or
ponded. These soils have apparent seasonal high
water tables near or above the soil surface from fall
through spring.

USDA Natural Resources
Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey 2.0

accessed October, 2008

and
Muskegon County,
Michigan USDA, Natural
Resources Conservation
Service Soil Survey
issued October 1968

Geology/Hydrogeology

Formation

Marshall Formation

Description

The Marshall Formation consists of glacial materials
chiefly derived from the Laurentian and Huronian
terranes or from sedimentary rocks originally derived
from these terranes.

Bedrock Geology of
Michigan, Michigan
Department of Natural
Resources 1987

Estimated Depth to First
Occurrence of Ground
water

Approximately 1 to 5 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality,
Water Well and Pump
Record website — water
wells on adjacent
properties

Groundwater Atlas of the
U.S., Segment 9,

Primary Aquifer Mississippian aquifer — sandstone Hydrologic Investigations

Atlas 730-E, USGS, 1992
*Hydrogeologic Not known — may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient (primarily to the
Gradient southwest).

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending
upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring
wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources for indications of RECs. A summary of
the historical review is included in Section 3.12. Copies of selected historical documents are
included in Appendix C.

341 Historical Topographic Maps

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps were reviewed to identify RECs in
connection with the site. Reviewed historical topographic maps are summarized below.

«  Muskegon East, Michigan, published 1972, photorevised 1980 (1:24,000)

Historical Topographic Maps

Direction o ~ Description
Site Undeveloped land (1972-1980).
North Undeveloped land (1972-1980), several residential buildings (1972-1980).
East South Milliron Road (1972-1980), followed by undeveloped land (1872-1980).
Southeast Undeveloped land (1972-1980), three residential buildings (1972-1980), followed by East Apple

Avenue and South Milliron Road (1972-1980).

East Apple Avenue (1972-1980), followed by undeveloped land (1972-1980), two residential

South buildings (1972-1980).

West Undeveloped land (1972-1980).

3.2 Historical Aerial Photographs

Selected historical aerial photographs from the United States Geological Survey (USGS)
and the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) were reviewed at approximately 10
to 15 year intervals, if readily available, to obtain information concerning the history of
development on and near the site. Evaluation of these aerials may be limited by a photo’s
quality and scale. Selected photographs are summarized below.

e USGS, ID# N/A, 1953, 1"=500°

o USDA, ID# BEI-8AA-99, June 13, 1962, 1"=560’

o USDA, ID# 261211741091, September 25, 1974, 1"=705’
o USGS, ID# N/A, 1976, 1”=500'

o USDA, ID# 108R, 1981, 1"=770’

e USDA, ID# J-9, 1993, 1"=690’

o USGS, ID# N/A, 1997, 1"=500'
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o USDA, ID# N/A, 2006, 1"=500’

Historical Aerial Photographs

Direction ' Lo . Description : , i
Agricultural land and/or vacant land (1953-2008), forested land (1974, 1981-2006), the
Site present-day stormwater detention pond located on the northwest portion of the site
(2008).

Agricultural land andfor vacant land (1953-2008), residential buildings (1953-2006),
forested land (2006).

South Milliron Road (1953-2006), followed by agricultural land and/or vacant land (1953-
20086), the present-day Muskegon Charter Township Softball World (1993-2008).
Agricultural land and/or vacant land (1953-1997), residential buildings (1953-1997),
forested land (1993-1997), the present-day McDonald's restaurant building (2006), the
present-day BP _gas station (20086), followed by East Apple Avenue and South Milliron
Road (1953-2008).

East Apple Avenue (1953-2006), followed by agricultural land and/or vacant land (19563-
1981), residential buildings (1962-1981), the western portion of a former aufo salvage
yard (1976-1981), the western portion of the present-day U-Haul & Hitch World faility
(1993-2008), the present-day Fun N Sun RV, Inc. facility (1993-2006).

Agricultural land and/or vacant land (1953-1962), grading activities (1974-1976), vacant
West land (1981-1993), the present-day Powerhouse Gym and associated parking lot (1897-
2006).

North

East

Southeast

South

The present-day BP gas station was identified on the 2006 aerial photograph and is further
discussed in Section 4.1.

The western portion of a former auto salvage yard was identified on the 1976 and 1981
aerial photographs and is further discussed in Section 3.3.

The western portion of the present-day U-Haul & Hitch World facility was identified on the
1993 through 2006 aerial photographs and is further discussed in Section 4.1.

3.3 Historical City Directories

The Bresser's and Polk city directories used in this study were made available through the
Grand Rapids Public Library and the State Library of Michigan in Lansing, Michigan
(selected years reviewed: 1953, 1958, 1963, 1968, 1974/1975, 1978/1979, 1983/1984,
1088-1989, 1993/1994, 1998, 2003, and 2008) and were reviewed at approximate five year
intervals, if readily available. Since these references are copyright protected, reproductions
are not provided in this report. Street listings for the site vicinity were not available prior to
1974.
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Historical City Directories

Direction | - : Description
Site No listings (1953-2008).
North 885 South Milliron Road — no listings (1953-1975), residential listings (1978-2008).
878 South Milliron Road — no listings (1953-1984), Softball World, Inc. (1988-2008).
East 930 South Milliron Road — no listings (1953-1975), residential listings (1978-1989), no
listings (1993-2008).
3578 East Apple Avenue — no listings (1953-1979), Singleton Realty (1983-1984), no
listings (1988-2008).
Southeast 3586 East Apple Avenue — no listings (1953-1998), McDonald’s (2003-2008).

3592 East Apple Avenue - no listings (1953-1968), residential listings (1974-1984), no
listings (1988-1998), Merle Boes, Inc. — gas station (2003-2008).

3525 East Apple Avenue — no listings (1953-1968), residential listings (1974-1993), no
listings (1994-2008).

3555 East Apple Avenue — no listings (1953-1989), Fun N Sun RV, Inc. (1993-2008).

South 3587 East Apple Avenue — no listings (1953-1968), Big Jim Aufo Salvage & Service
(1974-1975), Big Jim Singleton’s (1974-1984), Singleton’s Auto Salvage (1983-1984),
Singleton's House Rentai (1983-1984), U-Haul Center (1988-2008).
3480 East Apple Avenue — no listings (1953-1994), Son Shine Designs — women's
West clothing (1998), Son Shine Design and Gardens — banquet rooms (2003), Powerhouse

Gym (2008).

A Merle Boes, Inc. gas station was identified to the adjacent southeast of the site at 3592
East Apple Avenue in the 2003 and 2008 city directories and is further discussed in Section
4.1.

Big Jim Auto Salvage & Service (1974-1975), Big Jim Singleton’s (1974-1984), and
Singleton’s Auto Salvage (1983-1984) were identified to the south of the site, across East
Apple Avenue, in the 1974 through 1934 city directories. Based on a review of topographic
maps and aerial photographs, the western portion of the former salvage yard was located
approximately 140 feet south of the site in a topographic cross-gradient position relative to
the site. This facility was not identified in the regulatory database. Based on its distance to
the site and topographic cross-gradient position relative to the site, the former salvage yard
located south of the site does not appear to constitute a REC in connection with the site at
this time.

A U-Haul Center was identified to the south of the site, across East Apple Avenue, in the
1988 through 2008 city directories. Based on a review of aerial photographs, the western
portion of the U-Haul Center is located approximately 140 feet. The U-Haul Center is further
discussed in Section 4.1.
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3.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested from
Banks Environmental Data to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and
surrounding properties. Based upon inquiries to the above-listed Sanborn provider,
Sanborn Maps were not available for the site.

3.5 Property Tax File Information

Based on a review of information obtained from Muskegon County website, the current site
owner is McDonald’s Corporation.

3.6 Title Search

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of services.
Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside
the scope of this report.

3.7 Environmental Liens

Environmental lien records recorded against the site were not provided by the client. At the
direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was not included as part of
the scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating
this information outside the scope of this report.

3.8 Building Department Records

The City of Muskegon's building records were not reviewed as the site is currently vacant.
Historically, the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land, forested land and
a stormwater detention pond.

3.9 Zoning/Land Use Records

Based on a telephone interview with the Muskegon Charter Township Planning and Zoning
Department, the site is currently zoned as Neighborhood Commercial (C-1).
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3.10 Historical Interviews

The following individual was contacted regarding historical use of the site.

Interviewee

Interviewer Interviewee/Phone # Title Date/Time

Site Owner Representative and
Development Coordinator for
McDonald's USA, LLC

November 6, 2008 /
2:00 pm

Ms. Debbie Gordon /

Lindy M. Breedon 734-335-0061

Ms. Debbie Gordon, Development Coordinator for McDonald’s USA, LLC in Michigan,
representative of the current site owner, was interviewed by email. Ms. Gordon has been
associated with the current site since 1997. According to Ms. Gordon, the current site
owner is McDonald’s Corporation, which has owned the site since 1997, and the previous
owner was Ernest and Alice McClathy. Ms. Gordon stated that the site has historically
consisted of vacant land. Ms. Gordon was not aware of any current or former structures,
septic tanks, USTs/ASTs, grease traps, landfills, or water wells on the site. Ms. Gordon was
not aware of any environmental concerns on the site or in the site vicinity. Ms. Gordon was
not aware of any pending, threatened or past environmental litigation, proceedings or
notices of possible violations of environmental laws or liability in connection with the site.

Terracon reviewed a summary sheet provided electronically to Terracon by the client. The
summary sheet consisted of notes regarding the site from a conference call between Ms.
Gordon and a McDonald’s team on June 25, 2008. Based on a review of this summary
sheet, evidence of environmental concerns for the site was not identified.

3.41 Prior Report Review

Previous environmental reports, permits and registrations, or geotechnical reports for the
site were not provided by the client to Terracon for review.

3.12 Historical Use Information Summary

Based on a review of historical information, the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or
vacant land and/or forested land since at least 1953.

The property to the adjacent north of the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant

land and residential buildings since at least 1953. The property to the adjacent east of the
site has consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land since at least 1953 and the
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present-day Muskegon Charter Township Softball World facility since the late 1980s. The
property to the adjacent southeast of the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or
vacant land and/or forested land, and residential buildings from at least 1953 until the
development of the present-day McDonald’s restaurant building and the present-day BP gas
station in the early 2000s. The property to the adjacent south has consisted of agricultural
land and/or vacant land from at least 1953 until the development of the western portion of a
former auto salvage yard in the early 1970s, and the western portion of the present-day U-
Haul & Hitch World facility in the late 1980s. The property to the adjacent west of the site
consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land from at least 1953 until the development of
the present-day Powerhouse Gym and associated parking lot in the mid 1990s. East Apple
Avenue and South Milliron Road have been located to the adjacent south and east of the
site, respectively, since at least 1953.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Regulatory database information was provided by Banks Environmental Data, a contract
information services company. The purpose of the records review was to identify RECs in
connection with the site. Evaluating identified regulatory facilities for potential vapor
intrusion conditions was outside the scope of this assessment. Information in this section is
subject to the accuracy of the data provided by the information services company and the
date at which the information is updated, and the scope herein did not include confirmation
of facilities listed as "unmappable" by regulatory databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient and down-
gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the
groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely
vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock
interface. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum,
groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the
ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. Database
definition, descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D.
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Federal and State Databases

lnints

Iaime.

-Database

Description

Radius
(Miles)

Facilities

Federal

NPL

The NPL is the USEPA's database of uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste facilities that have been listed for priority
remedial actions under the Superfund Program.

1.0

NPL (Delisted)

The NPL Delisted refers to facilities that have been removed from
the NPL.

0.5

CERCLIS

The CERCLIS database is a compifation of facilities which the
EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for a release or
threatened release of hazardous substances pursuant to the
CERCLA of 1980.

0.5

CERCLIS/
NFRAP

CERCLIS/NFRAP refers to facilities that have been removed and
archived from EPA'’s inventory of CERCLA sites,

0.5

RCRA
CORRACTS/
TSD

The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated
with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous waste
that are undergoing “corrective action.” A “corrective action”
order is issued when there has been a release of hazardous
waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.

1.0

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/
TSD

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by
the USEPA of facilities which report storage, transportation,
treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste. Unlike the RCRA
CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD
database does not include RCRA facilities where corrective action
is required.

0.5

RCRA
Generators

The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the EPA, lists
facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their normal
business practiées. Generators are listed as either large (LQG),
small (SQG), or conditionally exempt (CESQG). LQG produce at
least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or 1
kg/month of acutely hazardous waste. SQG produce 100-1000
kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste. CESQG are those
that generate less than 100 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous
waste.

0.1

IC/EC

A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in
place. IC include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to
prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed
restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional
controls. EC include various forms of caps, building foundations,
finers, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for
regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Site
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Database ‘ Description | | ‘:;:::S : Facjlities
The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a listing
ERNS compiled by the EPA on reported releases of petroleum and Site 0
hazardous substances to the air, soil and/or water.
State/Tribal
NPL State-equivalent and/or Tribal-equivalent database of NPL sites 1.0 0
State-equivalent and/or Tribal-equivalent database of CERCLIS
sites. These facilities may or may not already be listed on the
federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using
CERCLIS state funds (state equivalentyof Superfund) are identified along 0.5 0
with facilites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties.
State and/or Tribal database of solid waste facilities located within
SWE /LF Michigan. The da'tabase informatiop may includ.e the. facility 05 0
name, class, operation type, area, estimated operational life, and
owner.
LUST State 'and/or Tribgl -database of leaking underground storage 05 9
tanks in state of Michigan.
State and/or Tribal database of registered underground storage
usT tanks in the State of Michigan which may include the owner and 0.1 2
location of the USTs.
ICIEC State and/or Tribal equivalent to the Federal IC / EC database list Site 0
AUL Actiyity and use limitations include both engineering controls and Site 0
institutional controls.
VCP State and-/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup 05 0
Program sites.
State and/or tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by
Brownfields | Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted Brownfields 0.5 0
Assessments.

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, local
and proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional reviewed
databases is included in the regulatory database report included in Appendix D.

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of proximity
to the site. Additional discussion for selected facilities may follow the summary table.
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Listed Facilities

- R Estimated B

Facility Name and Location Distance/Direction/Gradient Database Listings
Unknown Name .
(southeast adjacent BP gas station) Adjacent/ S::(’;::?” Cross- uSsT
3592 East Apple Avenue g
U-Haul .
3587 East Apple Avenue 140 feet / South / Cross-gradient UST
Apple Mill Motors .
3611 East Apple Avenue 400 feet / Southeast / Cross-gradient LUST
Muskegon Commerce Bank 1,300 feet / West / Down-gradient LUST
3289 East Apple Avenue ’ g

Unknown Name (southeast adjacent BP gas station)

A facility with an unknown name; however, corresponding to the BP gas station located to
the adjacent southeast of the site, was identified to the adjacent southeast of the site and in
a topographic cross-gradient position relative to the site. Based on a review of historical
information, a gas station has been located on this property since the early 2000s. Based
on area reconnaissance information, the tankhold is located approximately 155 feet south of
the site, and the closest dispenser island is located approximately 135 feet south of the site.
Based on a review of the regulatory database report and the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) UST Storage Tank Facilities List website, one 20,000-galion
gasoline UST and on 15,000-gallon UST with two compartments for gasoline and diesel,
were installed at the facility in December 1999. The USTs are constructed of double-walled
composite steel and fiberglass and equipped with automatic tank gauging and interstitial
monitoring. The UST piping is constructed of double-walled Geoflex and equipped with
automatic line leak detectors and interstitial monitoring. A release at this facility has not
been reported to the MDEQ. Based on its topographic cross-gradient position relative to the
site, the distance to the tankhold and the closest dispenser island, and its non-LUST status,
the BP gas station located southeast of the site does not appear to constitute a REC in
connection with the site at this time.

U-Haul

A U-Haul facility was identified approximately 140 feet south of the site, across East Apple
Avenue, in a topographic cross-gradient position relative to the site. Based on a review of
historical information, U-Haul had been at this location since the late 1980s. Prior to the
present-day U-Haul, this facility operated as an auto salvage yard, previously discussed in
Section 3.3. Based on a review of the regulatory database report and the MDEQ UST
Storage Tank Facilities List website, the U-Haul facility formerly operated 4 USTs (one
1,000-gallon kerosene UST, one 8,000-gallon diesel UST, and two 10,000-galion gasoline
USTs), which were installed in April 1984 and removed from the ground between on
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February 3, 1995. The location of the former USTs is unknown. The USTs were
constructed of fiberglass-reinforced plastic (FRP) and the associated piping was constructed
of galvanized steel. Tank/pipe release detection methods and spill/overfiow prevention
measures were not reported in the regulatory database report or on the MDEQ website. A
release at this facility was not observed or reported to the MDEQ during the UST removal
process.

Based on a review of the regulatory database report, one liquid propane gas AST with an
unknown volume was formerly located at the facility during an unknown time. This former
AST has been removed from the facility; however, its former location is unknown. In
addition, two 1,000-gallon liquid propane gas ASTs are listed as currently in use. The date
of installation of these two ASTs is unknown. Based on Terracon’s area reconnaissance,
the current ASTs are located approximately 400 feet south of the site and are constructed of
steel.

Based on its topographic cross-gradient position relative to the site, the distance to the site,
the removal of the USTs, its non-LUST status, and the characteristics of propane gas (not a
liquid at standard temperature and pressure), the U-Haul facility located south of the site
does not appear to constitute a REC in connection with the site at this time.

Remaining Facilities
The remaining facility listings do not appear to represent RECs to the site at this time based
upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and relative distance from the site.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information
to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed six facilities in the
unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope of
this assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified as the site. These
facilities are listed in the database report in Appendix D.

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries

4.2.1 Muskegon Fire Department

The City of Muskegon Fire Department was contacted via facsimile regarding environmental
records or information indicating environmental concerns for the site. At the issuance of this
report, a response has not been received from the Fire Department.
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4.2.2 Muskegon City Clerk

The City of Muskegon City Clerk was contacted by facsimile regarding environmental
records or information indicating environmental concerns for the site. Based on a review of
the letter response, the City Clerk indicated that the site is not located within the city of
Muskegon city limits. At the issuance of this report, a response has not been received from
any applicable department.

4.2.3 Muskegon Charter Township Fire Department

The Muskegon Charter Township Fire Department was contacted via facsimile regarding
environmental records or information indicating environmental concerns for the site. At the
issuance of this report, a response has not been received from the Fire Department.

4.2.4 Muskegon Charter Township Clerk

The Muskegon Charter Township Clerk was contacted via facsimile regarding environmental
records or information indicating environmental concerns for the site. At the issuance of this
report, a response has not been received from the Township Clerk.

4.3 Records Review Summary

Based on distance, environmental setting and facility characteristics, as stated in the text of
the report, the identified facilities and inquiry results from the local agencies do not appear to
constitute a REC to the site at this time.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 General Site Information

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while
walking through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on the
site. Figure 2 in Appendix A is a Site Plan of the site. Photo documentation of the site at
the time of the visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix E. Credentials of the
individuals planning and conducting the site visit are included in Appendix F.

16




McDonald’s #211425 e e st
Project No. 94089085.34
November 7, 2008

General Site Information

Site Reconnaissance

Field Personnel Lindy M. Breedon

Reconnaissance Date October 14, 2008

Weather Conditions Sunny, B65°F

Site Contact/Title Ms. Debbie Gordon / Site Owner Representative

Site Description

Site Name McDonald's #211425

Site Location/Address I\Nﬂ\llj\;iegEoistC oﬁiffmﬁ‘;ﬁg:s & South Milliron Road, Muskegon,

Land Area 6.007 acres

Site Improvements A stormwater detention pond and partial perimeter fencing.

Zoning Neighborhood Commercial (C-1)

Site Topographic Relief Relatively fiat; however, very gently sloping towards the southwest.
Site Utilities '

Electricity N/A

Drinking Water N/A

Wastewater N/A

Natural Gas N/A

5.2 General Description of Site, Occupants and Operations

The site consists of waist- to shoulder-high native vegetation and forested land. The site
has been improved with a stormwater detention pond and partial perimeter fencing.

5.3 Site Observations

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table.
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Site Characteristics

Tty B b Seim

Category item or Feature ~ Observed
Emergency generators
Elevators
Air compressors
Hydraulic lifts
Site Operations, Dry cleaning
Processes, and Photo processing
Equipment Laboratory hoods and/or incinerators
Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment
systems
Heating and/or cooling systems
Other processes or equipment
Aboveground Aboveground storage tanks
Chemical or Waste Drums, barrels and/or containers > 5 gallons
Storage MSDS
Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment
Sumps, cisterns, catch basins and/or dry wells
Underground
Chemical or Waste Gregse raps -
Storage, Drainage or S<?pt|c tanks and/or leach fields
Collection Systems Oil/water separators
Pipeline markers
Interior fioor drains
Electrical Pad or pole mounted transformers and/or capacitors X
Transformers/ PCBs Other equipment
Stressed vegetation
Stained soil
Stained pavement or similar surface
Leachate and/or waste seeps
, Trash, debris and/or other waste materials
Releases or Potential - -
Releases Dumping or disposal areas
Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt
Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free
floating product
Strong, pungent or noxious odors
Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent discharges
Other Notable Site Surface water bodies X
Quarries or pits
Features

Wells
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Electrical Transformers/PCBs

Pad or pole mounted transformers and/or capacitors

During Terracon’s site visit, seven pole-mounted transformers, likely owned and serviced by
the City of Muskegon, were observed along or near site boundaries; however, no
information with regard to PCB content of the transformer fluids was observed.
Transformers contain mineral oil which may contain minor amounts of PCB and could be
considered “PCB contaminated” (PCB content of 50-499 ppm).

City of Muskegon maintains responsibility for the transformer, and if the transformers were
“PCB contaminated,” the utility company is not required to replace the transformer fluids until
a release is identified. However, no evidence of current or prior release was observed in the
vicinity of the electrical equipment during the site reconnaissance.

Other Notable Site Features

Surface Water Bodies

A stormwater detention pond was observed on the northwest portion of the site during the
site reconnaissance. In addition, drainage ditches were observed along the eastern,
southern and western site boundaries. No evidence of chemical sheens was observed on
the surface of the waters and no noxious odors were observed emanating from within the
pond or drainage ditches at the time of the site reconnaissance. Evidence of surficial
staining, miscellaneous container storage or dumping was not observed in the vicinity of the
water bodies. Based on observations made during the site reconnaissance, the on-site
pond and drainage ditches do not appear to constitute a REC in connection with the site at
this time.

5.4 Interviews Conducted During Visual Reconnaissance

The site consisted of vacant, unoccupied land at the time of the site reconnaissance; hence,
interviews were not conducted during the site reconnaissance.

5.5 Site Reconnaissance Summary

No RECs were identified during Terracon’s site reconnaissance.
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6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below.

Adjoining Properties

Direction Description
North Forested land and a residential building (885 South Milliron Road).
East South Milliron Road, followed by the Muskegon Charter Township Softball World (878
South Milliron Road), and vacant land.
McDonald's restaurant (3586 East Apple Avenue), and g BP gas station (3592 East
Southeast
Apple Avenue).
East Apple Avenue, followed by Fun N Sun RV, Inc. and RV and 5" wheel storage
South (3555 East Apple Avenue), and the western portion of U-Haul & Hitch World (3587 East
Apple Avenue).
West Powerhouse Gym and associated parking lot (3480 East Apple Avenue).

A BP gas station was identified to the adjacent southeast of the site during the area
réconnaissance and was previously discussed in Section 4.1.

The western portion of the U-Haul & Hitch World facility was identified south of the site,
across East Apple Avenue, during the area reconnaissance and was previously discussed in

Section 4.1.

Indications of RECs were not observed with the remaining adjoining properties.

7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, additional services (e.g.
asbestos sampling, lead-based paint sampling, wetlands evaluation, lead in drinking water
testing, radon testing, etc.) were not conducted.
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8.0 FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Findings and Conclusions

This Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with our proposal dated September 16,
2008, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E 1527-05,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge
of John B. Saliman I, P.G., environmental professional. Lindy M. Breedon performed the
site reconnaissance on October 14, 2008.

A cursory summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were
not included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for
a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein.

e The site is located in the northwest quadrant (NWQ) of East Apple Avenue and South
Milliron Road in Muskegon, Muskegon County, Michigan. The site is a 6.007-acre tract
of land that consists of waist- to shoulder-high native vegetation and forested land. The
site has been improved with a stormwater detention pond and partial perimeter fencing.

e Based on a review of historical information, the site has consisted of agricultural land
and/or vacant land and/or forested land since at least 1953.

The property to the adjacent north of the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or
vacant land and residential buildings since at least 1953. The property to the adjacent
east of the site has consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land since at least 1953
and the present-day Muskegon Charter Township Softball World facility since the late
1980s. The property to the adjacent southeast of the site has consisted of agricultural
land and/or vacant land and/or forested land, and residential buildings from at least 1953
until the development of the present-day McDonald’s restaurant building and the
present-day BP gas station in the early 2000s. The property to the adjacent south has
consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land from at least 1953 until the development
of the western portion of a former auto salvage yard in the early 1970s, and the western
portion of the present-day U-Haul & Hitch World facility in the late 1980s. The property
to the adjacent west of the site consisted of agricultural land and/or vacant land from at
least 1953 until the development of the present-day Powerhouse Gym and associated
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parking lot in the mid 1990s. East Apple Avenue and South Milliron Road have been
located to the adjacent south and east of the site, respectively, since at least 1953.

« The regulatory database review indicates that two (2) Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Underground Storage Tank (UST) facilities and two (2)
MDEQ Leaking UST (LUST) facilities were identified within the specified search radii.
Based on distance, environmental setting and facility characteristics, as stated in the text
of the report, the identified facilities and inquiry results from the local agencies do not
appear to constitute a REC to the site at this time.

8.2 Recommendations

Based on the scope of services, limitations and findings of this assessment, Terracon did
not identify RECs which, in our opinion, warrant additional investigation at this time.

9.0 DECLARATION

|, John B. Saliman Ili, P.G., declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief,
| meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR
312: and | have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to
assess a site of the nature, history, and setting of the site. | have developed and performed
the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practice set forth in 40
CFR Part 312.
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Figure 1 — Topographic Map, Figure 2 — Site Plan
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APPENDIX B

Description of Terms and Acronyms




14vud

JUSWISSISSY SIS [BIUSIUOIIAUT

vs3

“Jejus0 asuodsey [EUOHEN U PUB ‘10d ‘Yd3 Usemiaq Hoye Buueys-eyep aaneiedood B St SNYT V1OWID Jepun Ajjuenb s|genodas sjgeondde ay) uey) Jeyeals sanpuenb
Ul SOSeSa) 30UEISqNS SNOPIEZEY pue SBIBLOSIP 10 JO SUOESHHOU UO UORULIOJU] $BI0JS UDIYM SSEqE]ep |elsps) PSulejulew-ydd Uy ‘ws)sAg uoneounoN asuodsay fousbiawg

SNy3

fouoby UCHOB)0I [BIUSLLUOIAUT "S'N

vd3

uoneuodsues] jo Juawpedsa 'S'N

10d

suonenbay [elapa JO 8poD

¥4D

‘siojesouab Ajuenb jews jdwaexe Ajjeuonipuod

90s30

"€0} UONY3S YIOHAD 01 juensind sepied paiyy Aq Jo sapiediolunu pue ssjels g vd3 0} papodal AjjeoidAy
218 SO)iS 9S0y). "SOYS 9)SEM SNOPJEZEY JO UORRIPSLLS) pue Sjuswssasse Aeujuijeid ‘suofoadsul S)is U0 UORBULIOJUI SUIBJUOD 0S[E SITOHID JUSWLONAUS 3y 0} SaouB)Sqns
snopJezey jo soseaas [emoe Jo pajadsns Buiaey sals Jo Uoje(idwod vdg Uy WeisAg uopewlojul Apger] pue uonesuadwo) ‘esuodsay [ejusiiuolAug SasUSYRIdwoD

SI1o¥30

-51500 pajejai-dnuesio Jof saed ajgisuodsal Ajenuajod uo pasodwl g Aew Alge!] [21oAes pue ol PV SiU) Jopun "SSlis ajsem
snoplezey psjjojjuooun 1o pauopueqe sajenbal jey) joe [eaps} sy st y10¥dd “(punyiedng e'B) 1oV ANiqer] pue uonesuadwo?) ‘esuodsey [BjUSWIUOIAUT SAISUSYBIdWOD

V10430

“asealal L0GIe00spAY Wnajolied B J0 SI0Rolpul [eoAfeUE SEB pasn Ajuowiwiod pue auljoses ul punoj sisuodwod JOA 8t X314 ‘sousjAy pue ‘suszuaqiALlg ‘euanjo] ‘suszusg

X319

SOBLING PUNCID MO[Dg

$989

“UONE00[ S} 4O UORAIPSLN] SU}
pUE SJUSJUOD S}t ‘ozZ1s djue) uodn spuadsp pue siseq 8se9-Aq-9SED B UO PaULLISISP SI ‘pejeinBal si 1SV U. ‘UoIUM 0} JUSIX® B} pue ISUIBUM SISV PRISPISUOD ose aie ‘paung
10U INg quUBWSSE] B Ul Pajedo] Syuel (psung 1) punolb moiaq 318 UOIUM JO %01 UBL) SSI| Sue) 9Beso)s se paquassp Aeiouab ale s1Qy "Syue] ab2I0}S punols) eAcqy

1sv

10V ssuodsay Aouabiawg pJezeH s0)saqsy

YHIHVY

‘Aidde [m uoioajold
135I0M pUE BUIUIEL) JS3I0M ‘LORBOLISSEID YIOM 10} suoleinbal yHSO ‘AllBUOHPPY “dVHSIIN PUE S3|NI SJejs Ljim S0UBPIOOO. Ul JOROBIUOD JUSWSIEGE PAsUSd)| B Aq pautopad aq
1snW WOV dlgeut Alfenusiod 1o S|gety Jo Juswajedy "UoiiEAcUSI 10 UOHOWSP dU) Bulnp pabewlep 1o paqinsip 34 0} K@i St NDV Ul # palinbal g Aew [eaowal WOV “Bulping
® Ul WOV 40 UORIpuod s joedul ABW Jey) SSNIAIOE UOIIBAOURL JO/PUB LOJIOWSP 0} Joud palnbal aie SUORBOYAON "INOV renuajod qunysip Aew Jeu) SSIIAIOE JSYI0 10 ‘UOHIjoLBp
‘BuipueLsIp ‘uoneaouas o} Joud pauuopad 8g ASAIns sojsagse ue jeyl 10 WOV pawnsaid aq s(eusiew Buipiing 10adsns jje Jauya yey; ainbai suonembar sjels pue |esepad

“a|qeLl aW093q 10U [IM ‘AInyales pajpuBy i ‘pue "0)e JUsLWSd ‘onseld Aq Xijew e uj punoq Ajuuy ale jey)
sjeuslew ale WOV SGBLY-UON NV SIqely-Uou Uey) asesjal Jaqy & 104 feusjod saybiy e aaey pue ainssald puey £q Jepmod 0} psonpal 1o ‘pezuaaind ‘pajgwinio aq ued ‘Aup
UBYM ‘S[ELsjeW S|qell4 "O[QBIL-UOU JO S[qeLly 8G Jauye Aew OV 10 jusuodwod sojsegse syl dldwes e Ul sojsegse jo sbejusosad ayy Alpuenb Ajeonsiels 0) poysw [eonAjeue
ue si Bununod o4 "Adoosoisiu uosos|e uoissiwsues) jo Adoososoiuw b pazuejed Buisn pauluislep fiiesouab ale suOKRIUBOUOD S0)SBQSY "ploysalyl Aiojenbai sjeudosdde
BU} MOJOq UOIJEMJUSOLI0D SOJSeqse paiuep! ue (Z o sajdwes S 4O fje Ul payjuap! sojsagse ou (L SAeY JAUYe Jsnw [NOV-UOU Se paulep sielisjet snouabowioH Ayjuenb
pue adA} sy uodn juspuadap [elsjeL Sy} Wol) PSJI[|00 Bq ISNL $3jdWES JO JSGUINU WNUWHUIL B ‘NOY-UOU SB [elajew snouaBouwioy e suyap 0} Jeplo Uf "sojsaqse % L0 Buiney
s[eLajew se WOV sulsp (eluiopies 68) sejels awos Jarsmoy ‘sojsagse Juedsad (1) auo eyl Jojes b Buiureuog eLsleW B SB DY pauyap Ajesausb eney senusbe Alojeinbsy

-(Buiuy; Buny 8y} JO JSOUED B) BUIOIBYIOSSW PUR JSOURD
Bun| ‘(Bunj sy Jo Buweds) sisojsagse Buipnjour seseasip Bun| asnes 0} PoJUBLINIOP USA] SeY 'OV SE [19M Se ‘Sojssqse 0} ainsodxs “s[eueew uononlisuod uj sjusbe Bulpuiq

WOV

40 Buyooidely se pasn AUowuiod usaq dABY (SYOPIO0ID ‘SYisowe ‘B[OSAILD) UOIYM JO SaleLeA Sa.y] ‘feleuiw BuLunoo0 Ajjeinjeu B si S0isagsy ‘[euslely Buiuiejuo) sojsaqsy
: : : uondusssg

wituosoyuis ]

swAuoloy pue suld] [elduas pajoaslas jo uonduossq




‘onpoid wnsjonad e suejuod jey) 1SN 1o 1Sy Uy ue] abelois wnajoned 1sd
(soo1ues Jo 2doos sy} ul papnfoul Ji ‘podal ay) Jo UoIss WY 99s) Adoososol Wb psziielod Wd
‘S[eUSIBW SAIDBOIPE JBILIS PUE LOPEY JO} JUSWSINSESW JO JIUn Iy JO Ja)I Jad seund 091d 11od
-Aepo} asn ul 9q {jns Aew uswdinbs siy) Jo awos ‘Joramoy Juawdinba Buiurejuoa-god jo Buumoenuews jiqyold 10V [01U0D
S2OUBISONS SIX01 8y} Japun ‘suopeinbal g/gL "usbounies pajoadsns e se Yd3 oyl Aq PSYISSEID SI8 PUB JUSWUCIAUS SU} Ul UMOP Xeaiq Jou Op ‘isAeMoy ‘sg0d “AHARONPUOD
pue ‘Ajpgewie) ‘AINEIOA MO] ‘SoUB)SISS [ealweyd poob ‘(seunjesadwa) ubly Je uans) Auigels ‘Algeinp sy o} anp pausjeld sem g0d suoneondde sanisuss a1y pue jesy a0d
SNoJalNU o} PUE *(SPINY J9JSUBJ} 183y PUB JINEIPAY ‘sise|jeq [eoos]e ‘sioyoeded pue SIsULIOJSUEI) [EOLID9]9 SB UoNs) Juswdinba [201309jS U pinj DL08BIp St pasn Alleouo)siy
sem punodwos siyl  ‘plos Axem e Jo ‘lio mojjieA Bumoy e ‘uisal Jo pinbi SNOOSIA B Jo W0} au ul Ajuowwod punodwod sjueblo pajeusboley v lAusydig pajeuuoyohlod
*S0JSSE JO ADUISYE JO
soussaid By} WILUOD 0) PazAEUE USSY J0U SBY UdiyMm Ing SOISaGSe ujejuod o} pawnsaid Jo Buiuiejuod Jo psjoadsns st ey} jelslewl v [euiely Buuiejuog-sojsagsy pawnsald WOvd
1VV UjieoH pue Alajeg [euonednad( 1o UoRRNSIUIWPY UjesH pue Ajajes [euonednddd VHSO
‘podal SIU) JO UOID8S MBIADY SPI00aY aUj} Japun paquosap Auenoled aiol se ‘IsiT Sanuold |eUoleN 1dN
-1a1em pajnjjod 4o sabieyosip 10} WidlsAs Juilad [esepa) au L (oY JSJeAA UBS|D) WsISAS uoneuiws Sb1eyosiq jueln||od jeuolenN S3AdN
‘paynuap: usaq sey suonenbal 1o
ajnu siqeoydde Jo uonejoia e Bueoipul Apoq Alojeinbal jeiepay o ajels e Aq [enpiaipul Jo Auedwiod ‘AJUS UB 0} PENSS] UOIIe}o JB(ILIS 10 UOIJB[OIA JO 301J0U ¥ "UOIJE[OIA JO S01ON AON
“podal siu J0 UONDSS MAIADY $SPI008Y BY) Japun paquasap Aeinoied 210w SE ‘pauueR|d UOIDY jBIPAWSY Jayun ON, St 818U} sJaym sapijioed dvd-N
-sjuenjjod Jie snopiezey JO SUCISSIWS sa1enbal Joy Iy UeafD au jo Hed SIyL -(10V Jiy Ues|) [Bsspa4) Sjuein|jod Jiy Snopieze Joj piepuels SUOISSIL [euoljenN dVHSIN
"plepueis Uoieajunwiwoy) plezeH S,YHSO Japun s[eoiwsyo
snopiezey J0 sHel) [ediayd pue [eoishud sy} Apuspl yoium ssehojdius pue sislodul ‘sieinjoenuBwW [BojWaY0 Ag pasedaid suuoy pajuud/usiup sjeaug ejeq Alsjes jeusiei Sasw
“JUSWLIEAL} INOUIM 32IN0S d110ads B LI01) J31eM JSAlsp ued 1a)|ddns e Jayjaum SSUILLLIISP Jey} UoleuiUBII0d
Jajem Bupuup uo Wi |y} o} skl (eusiuo dnues(o Jajem punolb e se sajels Auew Aq pasn os|e pue) Jdeouod Jajepy BupulQ Ses SIYL  |9A9T JUBUILEBIUOD WNLUXE|N TOoN
‘WLIB] SIY} 9ZIjRN OS|e SSIBIS JwoS '$1SM Bunes| 1o} YHOY Jopun Uuo} Jos wid) {esapsy e si siyl Mue | abeiolg punoibiapun bupies 1snl
‘siojeseusb Apuenb abie o071
weiboid Jo1esad(/I2UMOpPUET JUSO0UL] d1
pabeuBL 3SIMIBY)0 J0 *J0 pasodsip Jo ‘papodsuel) ‘paio}s ‘pajeas Aedoidwir usym JusliuodiAuS U} JO Uleay UBwWNY 0} piezey fepusjod 1o Juasald |epueisans
e asod (g) Jo ‘sssuly ajqisienas Buneyoedesu) JO ‘9|QISIOASLI SNOUSS Ul 9SBaIOU] U JOo AJfBLOW Ul @sealoul ue 0} singuuod Ajueoyubis 1o ‘esneo (v) Aew sopsusioeleyo T —
snonoajul Jo ‘[eoiuayd ‘fedisAyd 1o ‘uoieuaouod ‘Ajpuenb Sj Jo 9SNEDaQ UIIUM ‘SSISEM PIOS JO UOHBUIGUICS IO ‘S)SEM DII0S, B SB WS} SIY} Ssuysp ‘0861 J0 PV [esodsig
SISEAA PIIOS BU) AQ papuswe se ‘wyOY “(suondeoxa awos Upm) 1oy [esodsiq S1SeAA PIIOS Ul 10 |L00E UOROSS Japun pajsi| Jo payiuap) sojsueioeleyd Buiney se pauysp si siul
"(seb onayjuAs yons pue seb [einjeu Jo sainixii 10) [any Joj sjgesn seb onayuAs Jo ‘seb jeinjeu spnjoul
wia) sy} pue ‘saoqe (4) ybnolyy (v) sydesBeiedgns sspun souejsqns SNoOpIezey e Se Pajs| 9SWUSUIO JOU S| Yalym joassy) uonoedy Aue Jo 1o apnio Buipnipur ‘winajosad apnou
10U S20P WLSY SIYL "G1 SNIL JO GOOZ UOIDAS JSpun UOIO. Usxe} Sey JOJelSIUIWLPY Vd3 84l yoium 0] 30adsal ypm aunpxiu Jo sduelsans [eolusyo snopiezey Apusuiruuy Aue aouelsqng
(4) pue 4ov a1y Jea|0 aU) JO Z1 1 UonRoas sapun pajsy juenjjod Jie snopiezey Aue (3) ‘eg sfiIL o (B)ZLEL UOPISS Jopun pajs| Juenioed oixo} Aue (Q) (SUOISN|OXS BWIOS YIM) 10y sSnopiezey
[esodsiq S1SEA PIOS OUL 10 L00E Uonoas 0} Juensind pajsi| 40 Jepun payiusp) soisuaioeleyd Buiney sisem snopiezey Aue (D) ‘@ SiU} J0 2096 uoHoas 0} juensind pajeubisep
2oUBISGNS 10 ‘UoNNjOS ‘aunixiw ‘punoduiod ‘Juswe Aue (g) ‘ee aML jo (W)(@)(a)Lzel uonoss o) uensind pajeubisap souelsans Aue (v) SIS} ‘v1OMID Jepun pauysp sy
opseld padiopuey sselbisqiy dyd

("1u09) swAuoIOY pue suud] jo uondLoasag




90IAI9S UOHRAISSUOD 201n0say [einjeN-aunynouby jo juswnedsq s9ieig pajiun SOUNSN
Asning [eoibojoss) selelg pajun S9SN
9p0Y Salels pajun asn
stasuibug Jo sdion Auy salels psiun JOoVSnN
‘bas e 1092 D'S'N 6L “(uoped pue juied peseg-pes) ‘sgOd ‘soiseqse Se yons)
sme| [elapa} Jaylo Aq pajeinbal Alieoyioads jou S90URISANS [BDIWBYD 0 uoinquystp pue Bujssedoid ‘podul ‘eunjoejnuew Buneinbal me| [isps) v IOV [04U0D SSoUBISONS JIXOL vosL
10y Mouy| 0} Jybiy Alunwiwo) pue Bujuueld Aousbiswg
ay) Japun Buipiodai o) 19slgns sanue AQ PaRILGNS UOHEULIoJUI uodn Paseq JUSLULIOIAUS SU) O] S[EJIUAYD 2IX0} 4O $9SESJa) U0 Hodal Y43 Sujnoy "AJojusAu| 9sedjey JIX0L 1L
SU0QIEI0IPAH WN3j0Nad [BI0 L Hdl
‘ajels Ag pa)si SeRijioB) S)SEM PIIOS JO 9SBqRIEp "OU| ‘SUOHN|OS UOHBULIOJU] BISIA Y ISIT AlIioeS 3]1SBAA PIloS dMS
‘siojesausb Ayjuend jews 908S
181 . SI1OWID, S1elS B se 0} paliajal sswnswog “dn uesio Joy ssiued
siqisuodsai Afiequaiod Buinsind AAnoe s1 1o seRiAjoe dn UBS Ul PAAJOAUL AJSATIOE SI S]BIS B} YOIym Ui uojeujuiejuod Buiney Sajs pawlyuod Jo 3si| sjelg isi Auoud slels 48
-sjuswalinbs: feuoppe aney Aeus yoiym ‘sweiboud uonuanaid [iids sepuis aney solels Auely “suojieb 000z JeAo jo saioeded yim syuel
abelojs wnajonad punoiBiapun yim sonioe) Jo) palinbas osje aie sueld DOdS suojieb 0zZe') pesoxe ejebaibbe ul usye; usym jeu) siow 1o suojeb-Gg Jo siaulBIoD Jo/pue 99dS
syjue) us wnajoad Buuols Aoes Aue 1o) (Jov uonniod 1O PUB JOV JSJBAA UESID) MB| [BISPS) Jepun paiinbal ale sueld DOJS "SSINSBaWLSUN0g pue [0u0D ‘UoiUdARId |IIdS
“(mojaq ‘181 Ajuoud 91elg/ 1dS 89s) Is S110Y30, ABlS 108
- sausbe jejualuusencd sjendoidde jo uojuaye auy) 0} JyBnoiq Ji UONOR JUSWSJIOMD Ue J0 J03(gns ey}
3q 10U pinom Ajje1auab Jey} pue JUSLIUOIAUS U} JO U)eay Uewny o} Jealy e juasaid jou op Ajjessush jey) SUolIpuod spujujw sp apnpul 0} pSpUSIUL JOU S ULIBY 8YL "SmBe]| Yim
2ouedWwoD JO SUORIPUOD JapuUn uaAe sjonpoid Wwnsjoljad Jo SSoURISYNS SNopJezZey sapnjoul wus) syl Ausdoid ay) Jo Jsjem soBLNS 10 ‘1djem punodb ‘punoib oy} ojuy 1o Apadoid o3
ay) uo saimonys o slonpoud wnsjosed Jo seourisgns snopiezey AUE Jo 9SES|R JO Jeally) [eUS)EW B JO ‘aseajal Jsed e ‘ases|al Buisixe ue @jesipul Jey) SUOHIPUOD Japun
Auadoid e uo sonpoud wnsjoned Jo ssoueisgns snopJezey Aue Jo 2ouasaid ARy Jo aouasald ay), Se 60-/ZG)L I WLSY Aq pauyep aie Suojipuog [ejusiuoiiaug peziubooay
“podal SIU} JO UOHO8S MBINDY SPI0ODY Y} Ul PauLsp Se ‘We)SAS uoneurojuf AI9A0d9y PUB UOJBAISSUOD 90.N0Say SI4OY
-goueliduwioduou Joj SS[IO.) 18I SIOJBIOIA
1suieBe SUONOE JUSLIDDIOIUS SALRASIUILIPE JO SPI0O3) SOPNIOU] PUR SSEJEIep SIMDY SUl Ul POUIBJUOD MOU S| UORRULIOJUI S1VVY "UME] SUORDY SAIBASIUILPY YHOY 'S1vvy VoY
‘paiinbal s| UO[OR SAISLIOD S1aym SBRIIIDE) YHOY apnjoul JoU S90p aseqelep AS1/SIOVHHOD-UON YHOY aUl ‘9segelep ASL/SLOVINOD VHOY 89U | SASL/SLOVEYO0D
SyIUN -"9)SEM SNOPJIEZEY JO [esodsip JO ‘Juslijeal} ‘uoeHodsuel) ‘abelols Jodal UoIyMm SSIIIDE] 10 VdISN aY) Ag uonejdwod e s 8seqeieq dSL/SLOVHYOD-UON VO YL | -UoN VO
-AIoBL VDY B WO} JUSWUUOJIAUS 3L} OJUl SJUBNJISUCD 10 D)SEM SNOPIEZERY JO SSBSa) B S| 819U} USUm Panss! S| JOpIO UOIO. SA0aMI0D, | SASL/SLOVIHOD
Vv " UonoB anjaL0o, Bulobispun ale yolym sjeusjew snopiezey Jo (gS1) [esodsip pue ‘9felols ‘Jusuneal) Yim pajeioosse seioe) YOy J0 9seqelep B sulejulewl Yd3gn AUl vHOy
“yodal siy} JO 0°G Uooasg Japun pauyap Apenonied aiow
sJ0jRIauas) YO
se ‘suonjesedo SSauISNG [BULIOU JIay} Jo Jed se aisem snoplezey sjesaualb jey) saioe} sisl] pue Y43 Ag paujelulew asegelep SIHOY dU) o Hed st 8] siojeseush vHOY syl
‘bes
12 1069 'D'S'N Zy (oAb 0} o|pesd,) |esodsip J0 s 0) uohesauab Jo julod woll ssjsem snopiezey pue pijos Bunenbal e [e1epsd 1oV A18A008y puB UOIIBAIBSUOD 90IN0SSY VHoH
‘INod o'y SI $21NjoNAS jepuapIsal
10} UONEIUSOUOD JSAS| UOHOR, 100pul SBBISAE [ENUUB PapusSLULLIOIal YdT UL felem punoib pue j10s BulApepun ey} Ui UOpPEI JO UOHRLUSIU0D 8y} pue ubissp ‘UORoNisuU0D
s, Buiping auy uodn Ajuewuud puedsp SUOHEBUSOUOD UOPRI JOOPU| “UlESY UewNy 0} %Sy B asod ued Jey} SjoAs) o) saoeds pasojous Jefiwis Jo sjusweseq Buipiing ul sjejnwnooe uopey

UED UOpEJ “JISASMOH "WISOU0d L)eay e Juasald Jou $90p AIfBnsn ) 1oy} SUOHEAUSOUOD MO| Yons 0} PalnjIp SI UOPES ‘SIO0PINQO "S9sEssoUl ainsodxd JO UoleInp Sy} pue uoped
10 [oA3] aU) Se sasealoul Ajjesaush Msu siy} L18oueD Bun) Jo YSU B S8}BaI0 UOPEI JO S|9AS| PajeAs]e 0} aunsodxg Uiy 10 18I Jad $alind 09ld Ul PAINSEall 918 SUOKEIIUSOUOD Uopey
-apusjquold pue ‘sjeudsoyd ‘afeys ‘e)ueld ‘wniuein BULRIUOD S|I0S PUB SY004 Ul Sjeuslew aAloeoIpel BuLLnoso-A|[einjeu Jo Aeoep sanoeolped wioy Bunnsal seb aajoeoipel v

('u09) swAuoioy pue suua} jo uonduiosaq




‘UONEUILLISIOP jBUONRIPSUN{ SPUBJIaM [UY B 3xeL 0} Ajlioyine auy) sey 3OvSN Ul Aluo
-anoqe g ybnosyy | ui paynuap! uoBsysnyy 0} Juede(pe spuepam (2) pue ‘seas [euojius) au} (9) ‘aroge  ybnolyy | Ul paynuspl uoBaysnyy 10 sauengiy (g) “'S "M auy o uobaxsny
se pauyap asImIaL}o uoBaysniy Jo sjuswpunodul e () ‘ssewiwos ubielo} /2ie)sIsiul Jos)e piNod UoKONIsep 1o ‘uonepesbop ‘asn sy} yoiym o3e ‘spuod feinjeu Jo ‘saxe| edejd
‘smopealll Jam ‘sajoyiod suiesd ‘SyBno|s ‘spuejjom ‘sjeypues ‘sieppnu ‘(sueals jusiuuaiul Suipnjoul) sliesls ‘SISAL 'SSXE| Slelseljul Se yons uoBaysniy Jaujo e (£) ‘spueam
ajelsIalul Buipnioul UoBaMSNY S1eISISIUI fje (Z) ‘Sepih J0 MO PUE Gy du) 0} J0algns uoBassnyy (e Buipniou; ‘eosewwiod ubieio} 4o SjelsIslul Ut pasn uoBavsniy (}) 'se pauyep aie

‘SN B 4O uoBaysn "Vd3 SU) pue I0vsn sui Aq passisiuiwpe Apuiof weiboid e ‘spuepem sajeinbal osje 'S au} jo uobaysni, saje[nbal ydIyMm JOV JSJBAA UBS|D) [esepa) 3y -
1uasaid aq 1snuu ABojoipAy puepam ‘pue ‘oupAY 39 JSNW [10S U3 'SPUBJlaM U1 IN000 jey) $810ads jue|d JO S)sif U0 SAEYNJE 10
‘PUBJISM SAnElnORS ‘a1eBliq0 Se poziloBajes aq jsnw saads jueld JUBUILOp SU) J0 Jusdiad S Uey) aJow :BUSILO Buwmoloy sy} Jedw Jsnw )i ‘pUBjEM [eUOROIPSLN] & paJspisucd
9 0} BOIE UB 104 °SUOHIPUOD [j0S pSjeinies uy ay] 1oy pajdepe AjeoidA} uonelaban jo sousieasid e ‘poddns op seoURISWINDIIO [BULIOU JSpun Jey} pue ‘WHoddns o} juatiyns
uogeinp pue fousnbay e Je Jojem punolf 10 acepns Aq pejelnies 10 pajepunul seale Se spuefjam ssuyep (1-28-A Hoday [eoluyoa]) Tenuey UCHesUl[Sa SPUBIOAA Sieaulibug
10 5di65 syl ‘(sBoq ‘seysiew ‘sdwems ‘7)) uonejeban puepem Jo SAL0ddANS JUSLWIUOIAUS UB S3]eald jey) Jsjem punolB 10 aoruNns yim pajeinies A|eoidA} ale jey) sesly

punodwio? owebli ameon DOA

weibold dnues|y Aejunjop 4OA

“(pauNng “°1) puno.b sy} J0 S0BLNS BU} U)eausq 3I0W 10 %01 S| UdIym JO SWUNJOA 38U} pue sjonpold wnsjouiad 10 SSoUB)SANS SNOPJeZey Uejuod 0} pasn usaq sey 1sn

10 S1 Jey} “juB) sy 0} pajosuuos Buidid punoiBrepun “joul “juey Aue se siy} suyep ‘60-2251 3 WLSY SE oM se ‘suojemnbal sjejs pue jesopsy Jso uel abeiols punoibispun

(-u02) swAuoioy pue swid] jo uonduosaqg




APPENDIX C

Historical Documentation
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DATED: 1838 McDonald's #211425
SOURCE: USGS NWQ East Apple Avenue
& South Milliron Road

SCALE: 1" = 500" Muskegon, Muskegon County, Michigan

PROJECT NO. 94089085.34 Tlerracon|  AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH




DATED: 2006
SOURCE: USDA
SCALE: 1" = 500’

PROJECT NO. 94089085.34

Tlerracon

McDonald's #211425

NWQ East Apple Avenue
& South Milliron Road
Muskegon, Muskegon County, Michigan

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH




ASTM E 1527-05 USER QUESTIONNAIRE
Page 1 of 2
Proposal No: 3708326

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small
Business Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the user must respond to the
following questions. Failure to provide this information to the environmental professional
may result in significant data gaps, which may limit our ability to identify recognized
environmental conditions resulting in a determination that “all appropriate Inquiry” is not
complete. This form represents a type of interview and as such, the user has an obligation to
answer all questions in good faith, to the exten‘t of their actual knowledge.

Site Name: Site Address:

1) Are you aware of any environmental clegnup fiens against the slte that are flled ar recorded under federal,
tribal, state, or Jocal Jaw (40 CFR 312.25)? No __Yss Ifyes, please explain,

2) Are you aware of any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as 'englneering controls, fand use restrictions,
or institutional controls that are In place atthe site andfor have been filed or recorded In & reglstry under federal,
tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312,26)? No __ Yes Ifyes, please axplain,

3) As the user of this ESA, do you have any specialized knowledge or expetlence related to the site or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved In the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the
site or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used
by this type of business (40 CFR 312-28)?>£_N0 ___Yes |fyes, pleasse explain,

4) Does the purchase price being pald for this site reasonably reflect the fair market value of the site (40 CFR
312297 _ No __Yes A} ;

If no, have you considerad whether the lower purchase price Is because contamination is known or believed to
be present at the site (40 CFR 312.29)? __No ___Yss Ifyes, please explain,

5) Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site that woulid help the
nvironmental professional to Identify conditions Indlcative of raleases or threatened releases (40 CFR 312.30)?
No ___Yes ifyes, please explain.

6) As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the site, are thers any gbyious
indicators that point to the presence or likely prasence of contamination at the slte (40 CFR 312.31)? No
___Yes [fyes, please explain.

Request for Information and Documentation
in addition fo the specific questions outlined above, the user Is requested to provide the following

information and documentation, as avallable. ASTM requires that this information, if avallable, be
provided to the environmental professional prior to the site visi.

Please relurn this form with the signed and completed Agreement for Services.
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ASTM E 1527-05 USER QUESTIONNAIRE
Page 2 of 2
Proposal No: 3708326

Point of Contact for Access Name/Phone!
Current Slie Owner Name/Phone;
Current Facllity Operator Name/Phone!
Contacts for Prior Ownars - Name/Phone:
Contacts for Prior Oceupants Name/Phone:

Access Restrlclions

Notification of Speclal Requirements
Regarding Confidentiality

Legal Descriptlon and
Diagram / Survey of Sita

Chaln of Title with Grantor/Grantes
Summary (back to 1840 or first developed |
use)

Reasons for Conducting ESA

Helpful Documents Checklist
Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-05 § 10.8, do you know whether any of the following documents exist related to the
subject property and, If so, whether coples can and will be provided to the environmental professional? Check all

that apply.

1 Environmental site assessment reports [0 WNotices or other correspondence from any ,

governmental agency relating to past or curment :
violations of environmental laws with respect fo the
property or relating fo environmental liens
encumbering the property

Environmental compliance audit reparts -

]
[ Geotechnical studies
O] Reports regarding hydrogsologic condilons on the [ Reglstrations for underground Injection systerms '

roperty or surrounding area
property g [ Environmental permitsfplans, solid wasle permits,

. . hazardous wasie disposal permils, wastewatar
O Reglslrailops for above or underground storage tanks permits, NPDES permits, underground injection

permits, SPCC plans

Please return this form with the signed and completed Agreement for Services.




BAN[(S 10/7/2008

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
ADIVISION OF THE BANKS GROUP®

TERRACON, INC.-DALLAS

Attn: Lindy Breedon E Apple Ave & S Mill Iron Rd
8901 West John Carpenter Fwy., #100 Muskegon, MI 49442
Dallas, TX 75247 (Muskegon County)
Ph. (214)630-1010 Client Job # 94089085.34

Fax 1-214-630-7070

FIRE INSURANCE MAP RESEARCH

Banks Environmental Data (Banks) has completed your research request to ascertain the
likelihood of Fire Insurance Map coverage for the above site. This document reports that
Digital Fire Insurance Maps at the Library of Congress have been reviewed based on
client-supplied information. The Library of Congress' collection includes all maps
submitted to the Library through copyright deposit and a set of maps transferred to the
Library from the Bureau of the Census. Maps from the Bureau of the Census include
corrections issued by the Sanborn Company that were pasted over the original map sheet.
Maps acquired through copyright deposit remain in their original form.

No Fire Insurance maps depicting the target property were identified.

***NO COVERAGE***

Copyright Policy & Disclaimer

This report is solely for the limited use of the client and its customer. Sanborn is a registered trademark.

Banks Environmental Data makes no warranties as to accuracy, validity, completeness, merchantability, quality, condition, suitability
or fitness for a particular use or purpose in respect to this report and any information contained herein. All risk is assumed by the user.
Banks Information Solutions, Inc. assumes no liability to any party for loss or damage whether rising out of errors or omissions,
negligence, accident, or any other cause. In no event shall Banks Information Solutions, Inc., its affiliates or agents, be liable to
anyone for special incidental, consequential or exemplary damages.

Banks Environmental Data P.O. Box 12851, Capitol Station Austin, Texas 78711
1601 Rio Grande St., Suite 500 Austin, Texas 78701 512-478-0059 FAX 512-478-1433
CustomerService@banksinfo.com www.banksinfo.com
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Banks Environmental Data

Environmental FirstSearch ™ Report

Target Property: MCDONALD'S #211425

E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD

MUSKEGON MI 49442

Job Number: ES42482

PREPARED FOR:

TERRACON, INC.-DALLAS
8901 West John Carpenter Fwy., #100
Dallas, TX 75247

10-07-08

Tel: (512) 478-0059 Fax: (512) 478-1433

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.




Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD

MUSKEGON MI 49442
FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius  Site 1/8 1/4 172 1/2> ZIP TOTALS
NPL Y  07-09-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y  07-09-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
CERCLIS Y  07-09-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
NFRAP Y  07-09-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA COR ACT Y  07-03-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y  07-03-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y  07-03-08 0.25 0 0 0 - 0 0
Federal IC/EC Y 10-01-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
ERNS Y  07-30-08 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
Tribal Lands Y 12-01-05 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
State/Tribal Sites Y  07-04-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Spills 90 Y NA 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal SWL Y  08-06-03 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal LUST Y  09-01-08 0.50 0 0 1 1 - 0 2
State/Tribal UST/AST Y  07-01-08 0.25 0 4 0 - - 0 4
State/Tribal EC Y NA 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y NA 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y NA 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 10-18-05 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State Other Y  09-15-08 0.25 0 0 0 - - 4 4
FI Map Coverage Y  08-20-08 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
- TOTALS - 0 4 1 1 0 6 12

Notice of Disclaimer

Due to the limitations, constraints, inaccuracies and incompleteness of government information and computer mapping data currently available to Banks
Environmental Data, certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and local agency sites residing in Banks Environmental
Data's databases. All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the rectangles represent
the eastern and western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes. As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent
the actual boundaries of these properties. All other sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent
the actual areas of the associated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency
responsible for such information.

Waiver of Liability

Although Banks Environmental Data uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, Banks Environmental Data does not and can not warrant
the accuracy of these sites with regard to exact location and size. All authorized users of Banks Environmental Data services proceeding are

signifying an understanding of Banks Environmental Data searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated
with search and map results showing incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.




Environmental FirstSearch

1 Mile Radius
AAl: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE

E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD, MUSKEGON MI 49442
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Source: 2005 U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site (Latitude: 43.234489 Longitude: -86.156123) ......ccoovrrnerrrccumecens
Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor
NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste
Triballand

Railroads ———

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents $00 fi. Radins




Environmental FirstSearch

.5 Mile Radius
AAl: Multiple Databases

E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD, MUSKEGON NI 49442

Elliot St

Little Black Cree

S Dangl Road
S Mill Iron Road

|

Source: 2005 U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site (Latitude: 43.234489 Longitude: -86.156123) .....ccvcvvervvruvciniirnns
Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor
NPL, DELNPL, Brownfieid, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste
Triballand

Railroads
Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 fi. Radius




Environmental FirstSearch

.25 Mile Radius
AAl: SPILLS20, RCRAGEN, ERNS, UST, OTHER

E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD, MUSKEGON NI 49442

/"xﬁm

E Apple Ave

=R

Source: 2005 U.S. Census TIGER Files

Target Site (Latitude: 43.234489 Longitude: -86.156123) ....c..ccomnvrrerrverenrens -$-

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor @ £
NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste 3=

Triballand i:«;\f/fj

Railroads

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 11, Radius




Environmental FirstSearch

.12 Mile Radius
AAl: FIMAP

E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD, MUSKEGON Mi 49442

Source: 2005 U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site (Latitude: 43.234489 Longitude: -86.156123) .....ccovvieccerecrrnnees
Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor
NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste
Triballand

Railroads
Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents S00 f. Radius




Environmental FirstSearch
Topo : 1.00 Mile Radius
Single Map
E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD, MUSKEGON M! 49442

{United Ch
$ Sy . :

LR

-
A

WM KA

Source:

Target Site (Latitude: 43.234489 Longitude: =86.156123) ..o ’@'
Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ?
NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL) or Hazardous Waste @
Tribal Land
Historical Fire Insurance Coverage Map
Map Name: MUSKEGON EAST Date Created: 1972~ Date Revised: 1980-- Elevation: 653
Map Reference Code: 43086-B2-TF-024

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radii; Red Riny Represents 500 &t Radius

]

COPYRIGHT: MAPTECH INC,




Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 10-07-08 Search Type: COORD
Requestor Name: Lauren Kinler Job Number: ES42482
Standard: AAI Filtered Report

Target Site: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD

MUSKEGON MI 49442
Demographics
Sites: 12 Non-Geocoded: 6 Population: NA
Radon: 0-2.4PCUL
Site Location
Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs
Longitude: -86.156123 -86:9:22 Easting: 568522.983
Latitude: 43.234489 43:14:4 ~ Northing: 4786985.323
Elevation: 653 Zone: 16
Comment

Comment: MUSKEGON COUNTY

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: 0 Mile(s) Services:

yAld

Code __ City Name ST Dist/Dir  Sel Requested? Date
Fire Insurance Maps No
Aerial Photographs No
Historical Topos No
City Directories No
Title Search/Env Liens No
Municipal Reports No
Online Topos Yes 10-07-08




Environmental FirstSearch
Selected Sites Summary Report

Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: [ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
TOTAL: 12 GEOCODED: 6 NON GEOCODED: 6 SELECTED: 12
MapID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir  ElevDiff Page No.
FEDIC/EC MIDWAY CLEANING UNKNOWN NON GC N/A 1
65779613-17/EPA BROWNFIELD MUSKEGON MI
3 LUST APPLE MILL MOTORS 3611 EAST APPLE AVE 0.17SE +3 .2
C-0777-97/0PEN MUSKEGON MI 49442
4 LUST MUSKEGON COMMERCE BANK 3289 E APPLE AVE 0.26 SW -1 3
C-0301-07/OPEN MUSKEGON M1 49442
OTHER UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY-N OF APPLE AV APPLE AVE NON GC N/A 4
BEA-1003-256/BEA MUSKEGON MI 49442
OTHER OUTLOT G,FORMER CWC/TEXTRONPLA UNKNOWN NON GC N/A 4
BEA-1103/BEA MUSKEGON MI
OTHER FORMER COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY APPLE AVE NON GC N/A 5
BEA-1824/BEA MUSKEGON MI
OTHER 53+/- ACRES, T10N, R16W, SW 1/4 SE UNKNOWN NON GC N/A 5
BEA-1589/BEA MUSKEGON MI
TRIBALLAND BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACTI UNKNOWN NON GC N/A 6
BIA-49442 MI 49442
1 UST U-HAULS NEVADA REAL ESTATE CO 3587 EAST APPLE AVE 0.06 SE +1 7
0003380/CLOSED MUSKEGON MI 49442
1 UST U-HAUL 3587 EAST APPLE AVE 0.06 SE +1 9
9261079/AST MUSKEGON MI 49442
1 UST U-HAUL 3587 EAST APPLE AVE 0.06 SE +1 10
9261068/AST MUSKEGON MI 49442
2 UST 3592 EAST APPLE AVE 0.07 SE +2 11

0040235/ACTIVE MUSKEGON MI 49442




Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL TRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
FEDIC/EC
SEARCHID: 12 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: MIDWAY CLEANING REV: 10/1/08
ADDRESS: UNKNOWN IDL: 65779613-17
MUSKEGON Ml 1D2: 65779613
MUSKEGON STATUS: EPA BROWNFIELD
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION:
EPA ID:
EPA SITE NAME:
SITE ALIAS:
CONTAMINANTS:
TOTAL ACRES: 0
CERCLA WASTELAN: U
RCRA FACILITY: U
AIR AFFECTED:
GROUNDWATER AFFECTED:
SURFACE WATER AFFECTED:
NUMBER OF PARCELS:
LOCAL PARCEL NUMBER:
ADD DATE:
COMMENTS: LEVERAGED PARCEL ACCOMPLISHMENTS PRE/NON-PILOT PARCEL ACCOMPLISHMENTS

PARCEL KEY MEASURE DESCRIPTIONS Phase I assessment was started at Midway Cleaning with Pilot funds. The scope of work for the Midway
Cleaning property includes a Phase II investigation and a BEA, scheduled for October through December 2001.  (QR 8, 7/1/01 - 9/30/01) Phase I and
Phase Il ESAs were completed with Pilot funding at the Midway Cleaning property. A site safety plan was submitted. A BEA report was also prepared for
the property. (QR 9, 10/1/01 - 12/31/01)

COMMENTS: PARCEL ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Selected Site Details Page - |




Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
LUST
SEARCHID: 5 DIST/DIR: 0.17 SE ELEVATION: 656 MAPID: 3
NAME: APPLE MILL MOTORS REV: 9/1/08
ADDRESS: 3611 EAST APPLE AVE ID1: C-0777-97
MUSKEGON MI 49442 1D2; 5-002103
MUSKEGON STATUS OPEN

CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
OWNER INFORMATION

ROGER SCANLON

3611 E APPLE AVE

MUSKEGON MI 49442-2752
OWNER COUNTRY USA
CONTACT PERSON:

()-
FACILITY ID: 50002103
RELEASE SUBSTANCE: Unknown
RELEASE NUMBER: C-0777-97
DISTRICT: GRAND RAPIDS DISTRICT OFFICE
RELEASE DATE: JUL 25 1996
RELEASE STATUS: OPEN
RELEASE CLOSED DATE:

Selected Site Details Page - 2
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|
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: [ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
LUST
SEARCHID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.26 SW ELEVATION: 652 MAPID: 4
NAME: MUSKEGON COMMERCE BANK REV: 9/1/08
ADDRESS: 3289 E APPLE AVE ID1: C-0301-07
MUSKEGON MI 49444 1D2: 5-005664
MUSKEGON STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
OWNER INFORMATION

MUSKEGON COMMERCE BANK

281 SEMINOLE RD

MUSKEGON MI 49444
OWNER COUNTRY USA
CONTACT PERSON:
FACILITY ID: 50005664
RELEASE SUBSTANCE: Unknown,Unknown,Unknown
RELEASE NUMBER: C-0301-07
DISTRICT: GRAND RAPIDS DISTRICT OFFICE
RELEASE DATE: NOV 14 1988
RELEASE STATUS: OPEN
RELEASE CLOSED DATE:

Selected Site Details Page - 3




Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 10 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME: UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY-N OF APPLE AVE. REV: 9/15/08

ADDRESS: APPLE AVE ID1: BEA-1003-256
MUSKEGON MI 49442 ID2: 1239
MUSKEGON STATUS BEA

CONTACT: PHONE:

SITE INFORMATION

BEA NUMBER: 1239

DISTRICT: GRAND RAPIDS

DATE RECEIVED: 7/16/2003 12:59:00 AM

SUBMITTER NAME: ZP PROPERTIES, LLC

PETITION DISCLOSURE: 0 - DISCLOSURE

PETITION DETERMINATION: NO REQUEST

CATEGORY: N - NO CHEMICAL

DETERMINATION 20107a: NO REQUEST

REVIEWER: HOPKINSH

DIVISION ASSIGNED: ERD - ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE DIVISION

OTHER

SEARCH ID: 9 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME: OUTLOT G,FORMER CWC/TEXTRON PLANT 3 REV: 9/15/08

ADDRESS: UNKNOWN ID1: BEA-1103
MUSKEGON MI ID2: 124
MUSKEGON STATUS: BEA

CONTACT: PHONE:

SITE INFORMATION

BEA NUMBER: 124

DISTRICT: GRAND RAPIDS

DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/1996

SUBMITTER NAME: FAMILY VIDEO

PETITION DISCLOSURE: 0 - DISCLOSURE

PETITION DETERMINATION: NO REQUEST

CATEGORY: N - NO CHEMICAL

DETERMINATION 20107a: NO REQUEST

REVIEWER: MOYERR

DIVISION ASSIGNED: ERD - ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE DIVISION

Selected Site Details Page - 4




Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: [ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
OTHER
SEARCHID: 8 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: FORMER COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY REV: 9/15/08
ADDRESS: APPLE AVE ID1: BEA-1824
MUSKEGON MI 49442 D2: 872
MUSKEGON STATUS BEA
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
BEA NUMBER: 8§72
DISTRICT: GRAND RAPIDS
DATE RECEIVED: 3/7/2001 12:59:00 AM
SUBMITTER NAME: MUSKEGON ENTERPRISES, INC.
PETITION DISCLOSURE: 0 - DISCLLOSURE
PETITION DETERMINATION: NO REQUEST
CATEGORY: N - NO CHEMICAL
DETERMINATION 20107a: NO REQUEST
REVIEWER: COLONS
DIVISION ASSIGNED: STD - STORAGE TANK DIVISION
OTHER
SEARCHID: 7 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: 53+/- ACRES, T10N, R16W, SW 1/4 SEC. 17, REV: 4/23/03
ADDRESS: UNKNOWN ID1: BEA-1589
MUSKEGON MI 1D2:
MUSKEGON STATUS: BEA
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
BEA NUMBER: 635
PETITION DISCLOSURE: 1 - PETITION
DISTRICT: GRAND RAPIDS
DATE RECEIVED: 12/9/1999
SUBMITTER NAME: VERPLANK DOCK CO.
PETITION DETERMINATION: AFFIRMED
CATEGORY: N - NO CHEMICAL
DETERMINATION 20107a: AFFIRMED
REVIEWER: WHITEBL
DIVISION ASSIGNED: ERD - ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE DIVISION

Selected Site Details Page - 5




Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: EAPPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
TRIBALLAND

SEARCHID: 11 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT INFORMATION REV: 01/15/08
ADDRESS: UNKNOWN ID1: BIA-49442

MI 49442 ID2:

MUSKEGON STATUS:
CONTACT: PHONE:

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT INFORMATION

OFFICE: Midwest Regional Office
CONTACT: TERRENCE VIRDEN,REGIONAL DIRECTOR
ADDRESS: One Federal Drive Room 550
FORT SNELLING MN 55111-4007
PHONE: Phone: 612-713-4400
FAX: Fax: 612-713-4401

The Native American Consultation Database (NACD) is a tool for identifying consultation contacts for Indian tribes, Alaska Native villages and
corporations, and Native Hawaiian organizations. The database is not a comprehensive source of information, but it does provide a starting point for the
consultation process by identifying tribal leaders and NAGPRA contacts. This database can be accessed online at the following web address
http://home.nps.gov/nacd/

Selected Site Details Page - 6




Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL TRON ROAD JOB: [ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
UST

SEARCHID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.06 SE ELEVATION: 654 MAPID: 1
NAME: U-HAULS NEVADA REAL ESTATE CO REV: 7/1/08
ADDRESS: 3587 EAST APPLE AVE ID1: 0003380

MUSKEGON MI 49442 1D2: 00003380

MUSKEGON STATUS CLOSED
CONTACT: AL LEEK PHONE: (616) 538-1810

SITE INFORMATION:

TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS:

OWNER:

PHONE:

TANK INFORMATION:

TANK ID:

TANK STATUS:

TANK CAPACITY:
INSTALLATION DATE:
PRODUCT:
REMOVED/CLOSED:

TANK RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE MATERIAL:

PIPE TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL:
IMPRESSED DEVICE:

TANK ID:

TANK STATUS:

TANK CAPACITY:
INSTALLATION DATE:
PRODUCT:
REMOVED/CLOSED:

TANK RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE MATERIAL:

PIPE TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL:
IMPRESSED DEVICE:

TANK ID:

TANK STATUS:

TANK CAPACITY:
INSTALLATION DATE:
PRODUCT:
REMOVED/CLOSED:

TANK RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE MATERIAL:

4
U-HAULS NEVADA REAL ESTATE CO

PO BOX 21502
PHOENIX AZ

(602) 263-6647

1

REMOVED FROM GROUND
10000

APR 24 1984

GASOLINE

FEB 31995

GALVANIZED STEEL

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
NO

2

REMOVED FROM GROUND
10000

APR 24 1984

GASOLINE

FEB 3 1995

GALVANIZED STEEL

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
NO

3

REMOVED FROM GROUND
8000

APR 24 1984

DIESEL

FEB 31995

GALVANIZED STEEL

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
UST
SEARCHID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.06 SE ELEVATION: 654 MAPID: 1
NAME: U-HAULS NEVADA REAL ESTATE CO REV: 7/1/08
ADDRESS: 3587 EAST APPLE AVE 1 0003380
MUSKEGON MI 49442 D2 00003380
MUSKEGON STATUS CLOSED
CONTACT: ALLEEK PHONE: (616) 538-1810
PIPE TYPE:
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL: FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
IMPRESSED DEVICE: NO
TANK ID: 4
TANK STATUS: REMOVED FROM GROUND
TANK CAPACITY: 1000
INSTALLATION DATE: APR 24 1984
PRODUCT: KEROSENE
REMOVED/CLOSED: FEB 3 1995
TANK RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE RELEASE DETECTION;
PIPE MATERIAL: GALVANIZED STEEL
PIPE TYPE:
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL: FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
IMPRESSED DEVICE: NO
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
UST
SEARCHID: 2 DIST/DIR: 0.06 SE ELEVATION: 654 MAP ID: 1
NAME: U-HAUL REV: 7/01/01
ADDRESS: 3587 EAST APPLE AVE 1D1: 9261079
MUSKEGON MI 49442 1D2:
MUSKEGON STATUS AST
CONTACT: PHONE
SITE INFORMATION:
TANK ID: 1
TANK STATUS: Currently in Use
TANK CAPACITY: 1,000
PRODUCT: LPG
OWNER: U-HAUL
3587 APPLE AVE
MUSKEGON MI
PHONE: ) -
TANK ID: 2
TANK STATUS: Currently in Use
TANK CAPACITY: 1,000
PRODUCT: LPG
TANK INFORMATION:
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: EAPPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
UST
SEARCHID: 1 DIST/DIR: 0.06 SE ELEVATION: 654 MAPID: 1
NAME: U-HAUL REV: 7/01/01
ADDRESS: 3587 EAST APPLE AVE ID1: 9261068
MUSKEGON MI 49442 1D2:
MUSKEGON : STATUS AST
CONTACT: PHONE
SITE INFORMATION:
TANK ID: 1
TANK STATUS: Removed from Ground
TANK CAPACITY:
PRODUCT: LPG
OWNER: U-HAUL
2160 HENRY ST
MUSKEGON MI
PHONE: (616) 759-0971
TANK INFORMATION:
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482
MUSKEGON MI 49442 MUSKEGON COUNTY
UST

SEARCHID: 4 DIST/DIR: 0.07 SE ELEVATION: 655 MAPID: 2
NAME: REV: 7/1/08
ADDRESS: 3592 EAST APPLE AVE ID1: 0040235

MUSKEGON MI 49442 ID2: 00040235

MUSKEGON STATUS: ACTIVE
CONTACT: MIKE BOES PHONE: (616) 392-7036

SITE INFORMATION:

TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS:

OWNER:

PHONE:

TANK INFORMATION;

TANK 1D:

TANK STATUS:

TANK CAPACITY:
INSTALLATION DATE:
PRODUCT:
REMOVED/CLOSED:

TANK RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE MATERIAL:

PIPE TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL:
IMPRESSED DEVICE:

TANK ID:

TANK STATUS:

TANK CAPACITY:
INSTALLATION DATE:
PRODUCT:
REMOVED/CLOSED:

TANK RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE RELEASE DETECTION:
PIPE MATERIAL:

PIPE TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL:
IMPRESSED DEVICE:

2
BEACON BOULEVARD CORP

11372 ELAKEWOOD BLVD
HOLLAND MI49422-2365

(616) 392-7036

1

CURRENTLY IN USE
20000

DEC 22 1999
GASOLINE

AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING,INTER MONITORING DOUBLE WALLED TANK
AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTORS,INTERSTITIAL MONITORING DOUBLE WALLED PIPING

PRESSURE
COMPOSITE(STEEL W/FIBERGLASS),DOUBLE WALLED
NO

2

CURRENTLY IN USE
15000

DEC 22 1999
GASOLINE,DIESEL

AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING,INTER MONITORING DOUBLE WALLED TANK
AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTORS,INTERSTITIAL MONITORING DOUBLE WALLED PIPING

PRESSURE
COMPOSITE(STEEL W/FIBERGLASS),DOUBLE WALLED
NO
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Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions

NPL: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - The National Priorities List is a list of the worst hazardous waste
sites that have been identified by Superfund. Sites are only put on the list after they have been scored using the
Hazard Ranking System (HRS), and have been subjected to public comment. Any site on the NPL is eligible for
cleanup using Superfund Trust money.

A Superfund site is any land in the United States that has been contaminated by hazardous waste and identified
by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human
health and/or the environment.

FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL

PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL

NPL DELISTED: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted NPL sites. The
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA
uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL
where no further response is appropriate.

DELISTED - Deleted from the Final NPL

CERCLIS:  EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM (CERCLIS)- CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed
hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are
either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and
assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

PART OF NPL- Site is part of NPL site

DELETED - Deleted from the Final NPL

FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL

NOT PROPOSED - Not on the NPL

NOT VALID - Not Valid Site or Incident

PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL

REMOVED - Removed from Proposed NPL

SCAN PLAN - Pre-proposal Site

WITHDRAWN - Withdrawn

NFRAP: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be
taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is
no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not
judged to be a potential NPL site.

NFRAP — No Further Remedial Action Plan

P - Site is part of NPL site

D - Deleted from the Final NPL

F - Currently on the Final NPL

N - Not on the NPL

O - Not Valid Site or Incident

P - Proposed for NPL

R - Removed from Proposed NPL

S - Pre-proposal Site

W — Withdrawn

RCRA COR ACT: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITES - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the
information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984,

RCRAInfo facilities that have reported violations and subject to corrective actions.

RCRA TSD: EPA  RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM




TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information
contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to
state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA
offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.

Facilities that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste.

RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY
INFORMATION SYSTEM GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and
inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and
disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state environmental
agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is
governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid
Waste Amendments of 1984.

Facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other RCRA requirements.

LGN - Large Quantity Generators

SGN - Small Quantity Generators

VGN - Conditionally Exempt Generator.

Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.

CONNECTICUT HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST — Database of all shipments of hazardous waste within,
into or from Connecticut. The data includes date of shipment, transporter and TSD info, and material shipped
and quantity. This data is appended to the details of existing generator records.

MASSACHUSETTES HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR — database of generators that are regulated
under the MA DEP.

VQN-MA = generates less than 220 pounds or 27 gallons per month of hazardous waste or waste oil.

SQN-MA = generates 220 to 2,200 pounds or 27 to 270 gallons per month of waste oil.

LQG-MA = generates greater than 2,200 1bs of hazardous waste or waste oil per month.

Federal IC/ EC: EPA BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS) - database designed to assist
EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and
accomplishments of the various Brownfield grant Programs.

FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS- Superfund sites that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the contro] and the media contaminated.

ERNS: EPA/NRC EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents
reported to the National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving
chemicals (such as fires or explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases
of radioactive materials, sightings of oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemicals,
incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have been found, and drills intended to prepare responders to handle
these kinds of incidents. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response System
database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.

Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES - Database of areas with boundaries
established by treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as
territory in which American Indian tribes have primary governmental authority. The Indian Lands of the United
States map layer shows areas of 640 acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Included are
Federally-administered lands within a reservation which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFIARS CONTACT - Regional contact information for the Bureau of Indian Affairs
offices. .

State/Tribal Sites: MI DEQ LIST OF CONTAMINATED SITES - database of Part 201 Sites. The data
includes sic_classiffication, contaminant, total score and score date.

State/Tribal SWL: MI DEQ SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS AND DISPOSAL SITES - database of solid
waste landfills, disposal sites and transfers stations

State/Tribal LUST: MI DEQ LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES LIST - database of
sites that are open and corrective actions have not been completed as well as closed where corrective actions




have been completed.

State/Tribal UST/AST: MI DEQ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FACILITIES LIST - database of
active and closed facilities that are regulated under Part 211, Underground Storage Tank Regulations, of the
Natural Resources and Environment Protection Act, 1994 PA 451 as amended (Act 451).

State/Tribal Brownfields: MI DEQ AVAILABLE BROWNFIELD PROPERTIES LISTING - database of
specific brownfields sites that the Department of Environmental Quality has funded or assisted with cleanup at
(including Part 201 and Part 213 sites).

RADON: NTIS NATIONAL RADON DATABASE - EPA radon data from 1990-1991 national radon
project collected for a variety of zip codes across the United States.

State Other: US DOJ NATIONAL CLANDESTINE LABORATORY REGISTER - Database of addresses
of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated
the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the U.S. Department of Justice ("'the Department"), and the Department has not verified the entry and does not
guarantee its accuracy. All sites that are included in this data set will have an id that starts with NCLR.

State Other: MI DEQ BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT(BEA) SITES - database of sites in
which Baseline Environmental Assessments were performed. Under Part 211, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, of the Natural Resources and Environment Protection Act, 1994 PA 451 as amended (Act 451),
Baseline Environmental Assessments are defined as an evaluation of environmental conditions which exist at a
facility at the time of purchase, occupancy, or foreclosure that reasonably defines the existing conditions and
circumstances at the facility so that in the event of a subsequent release, there is a means of distinguishing the
new release from existing contamination.

FI Map Coverage: PROPRIETARY FIRE INSURANCE MAP AVAILABILITY - Database of historical
fire insurance map availability.




Environmental FirstSearch Database Sources

NPL: EPA Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

NPL DELISTED: EPA Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

CERCLIS: EPA Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

NFRAP: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA COR ACT: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA TSD: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP Environmental Protection Agency, Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection, Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection

Updated quarterly

Federal IC/EC: EPA Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

ERNS: EPA/NRC Environmental Protection Agency

Updated annually

Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA United States Department of the Interior

Updated annually

State/Tribal Sites: MI DEQ Michigan Department of Environmental Quality.

Updated annually




State/Tribal SWL: MI DEQ Michigan Department of Environmental Quality.

Updated annually

State/Tribal LUST: MI DEQ Michigan Department of Environmental Quality.

Updated quarterly

State/Tribal UST/AST: MI DEQ Michigan Department of Environmental Quality,

Updated quarterly

State/Tribal Brownfields: MI DEQ Michigan Department of Environmental Quality.

Updated quarterly

RADON: NTIS Environmental Protection Agency, National Technical Information Services

Updated periodically

State Other: US DOJ U.S. Department of Justice

Updated when available

State Other: MI DEQ Michigan Department of Environmental Quality.

Updated quarterly

FI Map Coverage: PROPRIETARY Library of Congress

Catalogue of Maps Published by Sanborn Mapping and Geographic Information Service in February 1988®

ProQuest
Other internally produced datasets

Updated quarterly




Target Property:

Street Name

Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within 1 Mile(s) of Target Property

MUSKEGON MI 49442

Dist/Dir

E APPLE AVE & S MILL IRON ROAD JOB: ES42482

MUSKEGON COUNTY

Street Name

Dist/Dir

Apple Ave
Brooks Rd
Brooks Rd S
Debaker Rd
Donald Ave
Drent Rd

E Apple Ave
Elliot St
Escanaba Ln
Forest Edge Rd
Frost St
Genesee Ave
Glenrick Ave
Hall Rd

Jones St
Lenore Ave
Lintner Rd
Marquette Ave
McLaughlin Ave
Morningside St
Munising Ln
Oak Ave

Ryan Dr

S Dangl Rd

S Mill Tron Rd
S Walker Rd
State Highway 46
Sylvan Ave
Timberwood Rd
Todd St
Tompkins Tr
Violet Ave
Wesley Ave
Willow Wood Dr
Woodland St
Woodview Dr

0.01 SE
0.59 SE
0.59 SE
0.66 SW
0.44 SW
0.98 SE
0.01 SE
0.40 SE
0.96 NW
0.94 NE
0.95 SW
0.86 SW
0.47 SW
0.99 NW
0.50 SW
0.42 SW
0.93NE
0.84 NW
0.50 SW
0.76 SW
0.96 NW
0.48 NW
0.74 NW
0.42 SW
0.08 SE
0.92 SW
0.01 SE
0.82 SW
1.00 NE
0.76 SW
0.89 NE
0.77 SW
0.63 NW
1.00 NW
0.54 SW
0.94 NE




APPENDIX E

Site Photographs




McDonald's #211428
94089085,34 '“ér fSCOn

Date Photos Taken: October 14, 2008

View of the southern portion of the Photo #2 View of the on-site stormwater
site looking north. detention pond.

Photo #1

Photo #3 View of the east portion of the site Photo #4 View of an on-site pole~-mounted
looking west. transformer.

Ve v
Photo #5 View of a drainage ditch located Photo #6 View of forested land located to the
along the western site boundary. adjacent north of the site.




MicDonald’s #211428
94089085.34 -":Ef fa2C0n

Date Photos Taken: October 14, 2008

Photo #7 View of a residential building Photo #8 View of South Milliron Road
located to the adjacent north of the ‘ followed by the Muskegon Charter
site. Township Softball World located to

' the adjacent east of the site.

Photo #9 View of South Milliron Road Photo #10  View of a McDonald’s restaurant

followed by vacant land located to and a BP gas station located to the
the adjacent east of the site. adjacent southeast of the site,

looking northeast.

Photo #11  View of a McDonald’s restaurant Photo #12  View of the BP gas station located
located to the adjacent southeast to the adjacent southeast of the
of the site, looking southeast. site, looking south.




McDonald’s #211428
94089085.34
Date Photos Taken: October 14, 2008

View of East Apple Avenue

followed by the western portion of

the U-Haul & Hitch World located
to the adjacent south of the site.

Photo #13

View of the Powerhouse Gym and
associated parking lot located to
the adjacent west of the site.

Photo #15

Photo #14

Tlerracon

View of East Apple Avenue
followed by Fun N Sun RV, Inc.
located to the adjacent south of the
site.
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Credentials




LINDY M. BREEDON
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST

Tlerracon

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Ms. Breedon has experience in ordering environmental database
reports, proper identification of the site, gathering and organizing data
for historical investigations, interpretation of aerial and topographic
maps as well as organizing the entire file for use by the project
manager. Ms. Breedon has performed these services for all types of
Phase | Environmental Site Assessments on a wide variety of
properties.

Ms. Breedon performs and conducts project management duties for
Phase | Environmental Site Assessments which include site
reconnaissance, historical interviews, regulatory database review, city
directory and regulatory agency file research and analysis; compilation,
review, and analysis of aerial photographs and topographic maps.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

+ Gas Stations

« High-rise Office Buildings

* Oil & Gas Transfer Facilities
¢ Single Occupancy Buildings
¢ Multi-tenant Buildings

* Repair Shops

* Marinas

¢ Apartment Complexes

¢ Undeveloped/Vacant Land

¢ Agricultural Land

2/06

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science, Environmental
Science and Physical Geography,
Nipissing University, Canada, 2005

Geomatics Cetrtificate, Nipissing
University, Canada, 2005

CERTIFICATIONS

EPA Accredited Asbestos Inspector

TDSHS Licensed Asbestos Inspector
(License No. 602832)

TDSHS Licensed Mold Assessment
Technician (License No. MAT1024)

TDSHS Lead Inspector and Risk
Assessor Training Program
(Certificate No. 08003 and 08002)

TDSHS Licensed Lead Risk Assessor
(License No. 2070861)

American Red Cross Standard First Aid
& CPR Training

WORK HISTORY

Terracon - Environmental Scientist, April
2006 - present.

Geospec Engineering, Ltd., Canada —
Environmental Assistant, September
2005 — March 2006.

AFFILIATIONS

The North Texas Association of
Environmental Professionals




JOHN B. SALLMAN, P.G., CAPM

SPECIAL PROJECTS GROUP MANAGER - DALLAS, TEXAS

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Mr. Saliman is an environmental geologist in Terracon’s Dallas,
Texas office. He has over 11 years of experience in environmental
consulting. He is currently responsible for the management of the
Special Projects Group in Dallas and Due Diligence Services in
Mexico and has experience in performing all aspects of Phase | and
Phase Il site assessments and investigations.

Mr. Sallman is responsible for the management and overview of over
250 environmental site assessments per year and has participated in
more than 3,000 Phase | and Phase Il projects. He has experience
with projects ranging from residential and light commercial properties
to industrial manufacturing, EPA CERCLA facilities, EPA Brownfield
sites, PST facilities, LPST facilities, RCRA hazardous waste
generators and solid waste landfill facilities.

He has 10 years experience in client interaction and marketing with
numerous clients including private land owners, developers, local
municipalities, major retail chains and large scale lending institutions.
He is versed in working with EPA, OSHA and local regulatory
agencies to aid clients with regulatory compliance. He is also skilled
in managing budgets, cost estimating and scheduling of related
remediation projects.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

AMERICAN AIRLINES CENTER/VICTORY DEVELOPMENT
- DALLAS, TEXAS

Conducted Phase | Environmental Site Assessments and
subsequent subsurface investigations on over 20 separate parcels
of urban brownfield properties comprising the location of the
American Airlines Center in Dallas and ancillary mixed use
development. Assisted in obtaining over 30 risk based closures
through the TCEQ Voluntary Cleanup Program in an approximate
twenty four month remediation period. /

[

Power Plant — Dallas, Texas

Conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment on an
inactive power plant. The power plant was originally fueld with
bunker C fuel oil and switched to coal. ldentified RECs associated
with fuel oil releases, non-native fill material, PCBs and various
power plant operations. Conducted Extensive subsurface
investigations to evaluate the RECs. Identified issues associated
with the non-native fill material and various fuel oil releases.

Industrial Facility — Sherman, Texas

Conducted extensive subsurface investigations to evaluate the
geologic and hydrogeologic conditions on an approximate 700 acre
campus occupied by a computer chip manufactuerer with an
extensive release of chlorinated solvents. Divided the site into four
separate hydrogeolgic regimes; non-groundwater bearing zone,
Class 3 Groundwater, Class 2 Groundwater, and a deeper aquifer
containing Class 2 Groundwater. Conducted an Ecological Risk
Assessment including the collection of surface water and sediment

EDUCATION
Master of Science, Geological Sciences,
1996, Michigan State University

Bachelor of Science, Environmental
Geology, 1994, Southern Methodist
University

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
& CERTIFICATIONS
TNRCC TRRP Training Program, Modeling

and PCL Development Under the TRRP
Rule

Licensed Professional Geoscientist, License
No. 219, State of Texas, March 2003

Registered Professional Geologist (P.G.),
1.D. # 004456, State of Tennessee,
February 1999

TCEQ Corrective Action Project Manager,
CAPM #01483, November 2000

40 Hour OSHA Hazardous Waste Site &
Waste Management Training

AFFILIATIONS

North Texas Association of Environmental
Professionals, 1996-1997, 2004-present,
Program Coordinator, 2006-2007,
President, 2007-present

Society of Texas Environmental
Professionals, 2005-present

American Society for Testing and Materials,
E-50 Committee for Vapor Intrusion, Co-
chair of the Terminology Committee,
2005-present

WORK HISTORY WORK
HISTORY

Terracon — Dallas, TX, Special Projects
Group Manager — 2006-present

Terracon — Dallas, TX, Manager of Due
Diligence Services — Dallas Office, 2005-
2006

Terracon — Dallas, TX, Manager of ESA
Services - Dallas Office, 2002-2005

Titan Engineering — Dallas, TX, Project
Geologist, 2000-2002

Enscicon Corporation — Dallas, TX, Hiring
Specialist, 2000

HBC Engineering — Dallas, TX, Project
Geologist, 1996-2000




SALLMAN, JOHN 2

samples along a potentially impacted creek.

Industrial Facility — Dallas, Texas

Conducted subsurface investigation and groundwater monitoring
activities to evaluate historic releases of chlorinated and petroleum
hydrocarbon-based solvents on an approximate 400 acre campus
occupied by a semi-conductor manufacterer. Developed a site-
wide closure for implementation under the TCEQ Voluntary
Cleanup Program. The closure plan included nine separate source
areas, off-site groundwater impacts, ecological assessment of two
potentially impacted surface waters, and investigation of Solid
Waste management Units within the impacted areas.

Environmental Site Assessments & Investigations
Management of multi-site Phase | Environmental Site
Assessments and Phase Il Environmental Site Investigations in
association with a multi site real estate transaction. Review of
properties for the specific purpose of evaluating environmental
condition, providing recommendations for additional work and
evaluating potential environmental liability.

Managed the completion of Phase | Environmental Site
Assessments and Phase Il Environmental Site Investigations for a
portfolio of light industrial properties valued at over $1B.

Environmental Site Assessments & Investigations

Managed the completion of Environmental Site Assessments,
seven Phase Il Environmental Site Investigations and eight
wetland evaluations for 184 sites in a portfolio of light industrial
properties. The total valuation of the portfolio was over $1B.

PUBLICATIONS

The Worst Has Happened — A Phase Il
Waste Investigation Tale, Pollution
Engineering, August 2005

Meetings Can Be an Effective Business
Strategy, Land Development Today,
December 2006




